



Altus Group

A leading provider of
independent commercial real estate
consulting and advisory services,
software and data solutions.

Q3 2014

SHAREHOLDERS' REPORT

THIRD QUARTER REPORT 2014

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014



Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

The following management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") is intended to assist readers in understanding Altus Group Limited (the "Company" or "Altus Group"), its business environment, strategies, performance, outlook and the risks applicable to Altus Group. It should be read in conjunction with our unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes (the "financial statements") for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, which have been prepared on the basis of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and reported in Canadian dollars. Unless otherwise indicated herein, references to "\$" are to Canadian dollars.

Unless the context indicates otherwise, all references to "we", "us", "our" or similar terms refer to Altus Group, and, as appropriate, our consolidated operations.

This MD&A is dated as of November 6, 2014.

Forward-Looking Information

Certain information in this MD&A may constitute "forward-looking information" within the meaning of applicable securities legislation. All information contained in this MD&A, other than statements of current and historical fact, is forward-looking information. Forward-looking information includes, but is not limited to, the discussion of our business and operating initiatives; focuses and strategies; our expectations of future performance for our various business units and our consolidated financial results; and our expectations with respect to cash flows and our level of liquidity. Generally, forward-looking information can be identified by use of words such as "may", "will", "expect", "believe", "plan", "would", "could" and other similar terminology. All of the forward-looking information in this MD&A is qualified by this cautionary statement.

Forward-looking information is not, and cannot be, a guarantee of future results or events. Forward-looking information is based on, among other things, opinions, assumptions, estimates and analyses that, while considered reasonable by us at the date the forward-looking information is provided, inherently are subject to significant risks, uncertainties, contingencies and other factors that may cause actual results, performance or achievements, industry results or events to be materially different from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking information. The material factors or assumptions that we identified and were applied by us in drawing conclusions or making forecasts or projections set out in the forward-looking information include, but are not limited to: the successful execution of our business strategies; consistent and stable economic conditions or conditions in the financial markets; consistent and stable legislation in the various countries in which we operate; no disruptive changes in the technology environment; the opportunity to acquire accretive businesses; the successful integration of our businesses; and the continued availability of qualified professionals.

Inherent in the forward-looking information are known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause our actual results, performance or achievements, or industry results, to differ materially from any results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking information. Those risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking information include, but are not limited to: general state of the economy; competition in the industry; ability to attract and retain professionals; commercial real estate

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis

September 30, 2014

market; integration of acquisitions; oil and gas sector; Canadian multi-residential market; customer concentration; currency risk; interest rate risk; reliance on larger software transactions with longer and less predictable sales cycles; success of new product introductions; ability to respond to technological change and develop products on a timely basis; ability to maintain profitability and manage growth; revenue and cash flow volatility; credit risk; protection of intellectual property or defending against claims of intellectual property rights of others; weather; fixed-price and contingency engagements; operating risks; performance of obligations/maintenance of client satisfaction; appraisal mandates; information technology governance and security; legislative and regulatory changes; risk of future legal proceedings; insurance limits; income tax matters; ability to meet solvency requirements to pay dividends; leverage and restrictive covenants; unpredictability and volatility of common share price; capital investment; and issuance of additional common shares diluting existing shareholders' interests, as well as those described in our publicly filed documents, including the Annual Information Form (which are available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com).

Given these risks, uncertainties and other factors, investors should not place undue reliance on forward-looking information as a prediction of actual results. The forward-looking information reflects management's current expectations and beliefs regarding future events and operating performance and is based on information currently available to management. Although we have attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking information contained herein, there are other factors that could cause results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. The forward-looking information contained herein is current as of the date of this MD&A and, except as required under applicable law, we do not undertake to update or revise it to reflect new events or circumstances. Additionally, we undertake no obligation to comment on analyses, expectations or statements made by third parties in respect of Altus Group, our financial or operating results, or our securities.

Non-IFRS Measures

We use certain non-IFRS measures as indicators of financial performance. Readers are cautioned that they are not defined performance measures under IFRS and may differ from similar computations as reported by other similar entities and, accordingly, may not be comparable to financial measures as reported by those entities. We believe that these measures are useful supplemental measures that may assist investors in assessing an investment in our shares and provide more insight into our performance.

Adjusted Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization, ("Adjusted EBITDA"), represents operating profit (loss) adjusted for the effect of amortization of intangibles, depreciation of property, plant and equipment, acquisition-related expenses (income), restructuring costs, share of profit or loss of associates, unrealized foreign exchange gains (losses), gains (losses) on sale of property, plant and equipment, gains (losses) on sale of business assets, impairment charges, Executive Compensation Plan costs, gains (losses) on hedging transactions, gains (losses) on equity derivatives net of mark-to-market adjustments on related restricted share units ("RSUs") and deferred share units ("DSUs") being hedged and other expenses or income of a non-operating and/or non-recurring nature. Refer to page 16 for a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to our financial statements.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis

September 30, 2014

Adjusted Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share, ("Adjusted Basic EPS"), represents basic earnings per share adjusted for the effect of amortization of intangibles acquired as part of business acquisitions, non-cash finance costs (income) related to the revaluation of amounts payable to unitholders, distributions related to amounts payable to unitholders, acquisition-related expenses (income), restructuring costs, share of profit or loss of associates, unrealized foreign exchange gains (losses), gains (losses) on sale of property, plant and equipment, gains (losses) on sale of business assets, interest accretion on vendor payables, impairment charges, Executive Compensation Plan costs, gains (losses) on hedging transactions, gains (losses) on equity derivatives net of mark-to-market adjustments on related RSUs and DSUs being hedged and other expenses or income of a non-operating and/or non-recurring nature. All of the adjustments are made net of tax. Refer to page 19 for a reconciliation of Adjusted Basic EPS to our financial statements.

Overview of the Business

We are a leading provider of independent commercial real estate consulting and advisory services, software and data solutions. We operate five Business Units, bringing together years of experience, a broad range of expertise and technology into one comprehensive platform: Research, Valuation and Advisory ("RVA"); ARGUS Software; Property Tax Consulting ("Property Tax"); Cost Consulting and Project Management ("Cost") and Geomatics. Our suite of services and software enables clients to analyze, gain insight and recognize value on their real estate investments.

We have approximately 2,300 employees located in offices around the world, including North America, Europe and Asia Pacific. Our clients include some of the world's largest real estate industry participants, including financial institutions, investment funds, insurance companies, accounting firms, real estate organizations, real estate investment trusts, healthcare institutions, industrial companies, foreign and domestic private investors, real estate developers and lenders, governmental institutions and firms in the oil and gas sector.

Business Focus

The depth and diversity of our service and technology offerings are unique in the industry and important differentiators that are highly valued by our clients. We empower our clients through our analytical tools and expert advice and enable them to better manage and realize greater value from their real estate assets.

Over the past two years, we have made significant progress in strengthening our balance sheet and improving the financial flexibility of the Company. We have steadily reduced our debt levels through a combination of non-strategic asset sales, internally generated cash flows and an equity raise, to not only reduce our leverage, but more importantly to reposition us for sustained growth. In the fourth quarter of 2013, we raised gross proceeds of \$46.1 million through an equity offering, with substantially all of the net proceeds used to repay debt. The offering had a significant positive impact on our leverage ratios. During the quarter, we further reduced our leverage ratio by redeeming early the 5.75% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures issued on December 1, 2010 (the "2010 convertible debentures"). In addition, we have continued to focus on increasing operational efficiency within each business unit.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

There is now greater visibility and accountability within each of our business segments. Operational execution, innovation and employee engagement remain key attributes that have been incorporated into a 'One Altus' culture. With a stronger balance sheet and improved capabilities in operational execution, we now have greater financial flexibility to invest in areas of strategic growth, both organically and through acquisitions.

We remain focused on the following three key strategic initiatives:

- Growing our capabilities to serve the global asset and investment management market;
- Expanding our Property Tax services business in the United States (the "US") and globally; and
- Strengthening each business unit to grow profitability.

Growing our Capabilities to Serve the Global Asset and Investment Management Market

Our expertise in valuation and advisory, software and data offerings are uniquely tailored to meet the complex needs of the global asset and investment management ("GAIM") marketplace. To better service this market, we moved our Global RVA and ARGUS Software businesses closer together under the banner of GAIM. We are making good progress executing on our strategy for growing our existing RVA business globally by enhancing our data offerings and exporting our outsourced appraisal management model into Europe ("Global RVA"). Subsequent to quarter end, we acquired all of the remaining interest in Voyanta Limited ("Voyanta"), whose software solutions provide a robust platform and data aggregation capabilities targeted to real estate holders, lenders and operators. Our combined independent intelligence platform provides clients with tools to facilitate aggregation, analysis, exchange and re-purposing of data that empower and enhance their decision-making processes. With additional functionality, these products become more comprehensive in scope and generate deeper relationships with our clients that produce longer-term engagements, new product offerings and more sustainable growth. These products are expected to afford us increased market penetration and additional opportunities to add value for our clients. Moreover, we are uniquely positioned as the primary independent company in the market, providing the transparency and independence that GAIM customers need, from both a regulatory and a good governance perspective. This key differentiation will help us grow our markets in Europe and Asia with our customers and alliance partners. We expect our large US clients who comprise some of the top global real estate funds to require the same intelligence of their global assets. Our goal ultimately is to leverage our existing industry standard market positions in the US globally and become a global industry standard in the GAIM marketplace.

Expanding Property Tax in the US and Globally

Our strategic investments in US tax services continue to generate positive returns, including year over year improvements in revenue and Adjusted EBITDA. The US market offers significant growth opportunities for our services as our current penetration is modest relative to the size of the opportunity. We intend to increase our presence in the US, which we may do organically or by acquisition, in order to capture more business and grow profitability. We are uniquely positioned in North America to service large multi-national firms as we have the resources, data and skillsets both in Canada and the US. In addition, the United Kingdom (the "UK") remains an attractive market for tax services where we will be opportunistic with any future investments.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Strengthening Each Business Unit to Grow Profitability

Our ongoing focus on strategic and operational improvements to grow profitability in each of our businesses has been a key contributor to our success. This requires having appropriate operational rigour within each business unit, setting specific growth objectives, finding ways to drive innovation and differentiation, and ensuring that all of our business units are well positioned to meet their individual business goals as well as integrated corporate goals. As part of this objective, we intend to pursue investments (both organic and acquisitive) that will drive increased profitability and grow revenues. The acquisitions of Maltais Geomatics Inc. ("MGI") and RealNet Canada Inc. ("RealNet") are examples of how we are delivering on our goal of strengthening each of our business units on a standalone basis. In addition, we are pursuing growth from existing customers. We plan to bring composite products and new offerings to market to leverage our expertise and better service our clients at every stage of the development cycle. Our specialized services from our diversified business lines are increasingly being combined to deliver tailored service offerings and compelling value propositions to our large global clients. We expect that this will lead to improved cross-selling and recurring organic revenue growth.

Operating Highlights

Gross revenue from professional services is fee-based and we are typically engaged on either an hourly-based, fixed-price or contingency-based arrangement. We are usually retained on a project-by-project basis, although some clients have annual or multi-year arrangements for the provision of services. Gross revenue generated from software sales is based on license fees, support and maintenance fees and/or related training and consulting services.

Our largest operating expense is compensation, including salaries, performance-based bonuses, benefits and payroll taxes.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Selected Financial Information	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
<i>In thousands of dollars, except for per share amounts</i>	2014	2013	2014	2013
Operations				
Gross revenues	\$ 92,310	\$ 80,139	\$ 269,349	\$ 234,865
Adjusted EBITDA	17,361	14,616	48,281	40,697
Operating profit (loss)	7,164	7,689	26,593	27,235
Profit (loss)	3,885	1,600	8,095	11,650
Earnings (loss) per share:				
Basic	\$0.13	\$0.07	\$0.28	\$0.51
Diluted	\$0.12	\$0.06	\$0.27	\$0.47
Adjusted basic	\$0.30	\$0.30	\$0.84	\$0.82
Dividends declared per share	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.45	\$0.45
			At September 30, 2014	At December 31, 2013
Balance sheet				
Total assets	\$	487,723	\$	442,438
Long-term liabilities (excluding deferred income taxes)		144,705		173,825

Gross revenues were \$92.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 15.2% or \$12.2 million from \$80.1 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, gross revenues were \$269.3 million, up 14.7% or \$34.4 million from \$234.9 million in the same period in 2013. For the quarter and year to date, acquisitions contributed 7.2% and 6.0% to revenue growth, respectively, with the balance stemming from organic growth in ARGUS Software, Global RVA, Geomatics and our Property Tax practices in North America and the UK.

In North America, our Property Tax practice had stable performance in Canada and increased revenues in the US operations. In the UK, revenue is higher due to increased settlement of tax cases and improvement in exchange rates.

ARGUS Software's strong sales of ARGUS Enterprise ("AE") licenses combined with high maintenance retention rates drove growth in revenue. The launch of AE 10.0, which included the new valuation methodology commonly used in the UK and Europe, drove strong license sales in the European region.

Global RVA saw revenues rise as a result of the acquisition of RealNet, increased advisory services work in Canada and the addition of new clients in the US appraisal management business.

Our Geomatics business continued to show strong revenue growth driven by the acquisition of MGI, as well as the continued activity levels in Western Canada.

Our Cost businesses in North America and Asia Pacific saw modest revenue declines.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis

September 30, 2014

Adjusted EBITDA was \$17.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 18.8% or \$2.8 million from \$14.6 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, Adjusted EBITDA was \$48.3 million, up 18.6% or \$7.6 million from \$40.7 million in the same period in 2013. Adjusted EBITDA results reflect improved revenue performance driven by acquisitions, improvements in exchange rates against the Canadian Dollar, and operational expense improvements in the North America and Asia Pacific Cost businesses. Also for the quarter, Adjusted EBITDA was impacted by investments in our Global RVA business to support both growth in North America and the expansion into Europe with the opening of the Luxembourg office. In addition, continued investments in personnel were also made in ARGUS Software and North America Property Tax to support future growth.

Operating profit for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 was \$7.2 million and \$26.6 million, respectively. In addition to the impacts on Adjusted EBITDA as discussed above, operating profit for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 included a charge for a \$2.6 million increase in the contingent consideration payable to MGI. Operating profit also included \$6.1 million and \$15.9 million in depreciation and amortization for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively.

Profit (loss) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 was \$3.9 million and \$8.1 million, respectively. The profit (loss) for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 reflected the accelerated amortization of deferred financing fees in the amount of \$3.9 million related to the early redemption of the 2010 convertible debentures.

Recent Developments

Acquisition of RealNet Canada Inc.

Effective July 23, 2014, we acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of RealNet and entered into a non-compete agreement with a key employee of RealNet. As consideration for all issued and outstanding shares and the non-compete agreement, we paid cash of \$20.0 million which was financed through our existing credit facilities. RealNet provides information services to both the commercial real estate investment and residential development sectors in Canada and offers a comprehensive suite of services including independent property market research and real time interactive analytical tools.

Redemption of 2010 convertible debentures

On July 28, 2014, we redeemed all outstanding 2010 convertible debentures in accordance with the terms of the Debenture Trust Indenture. Prior to redemption, a total principal amount of \$48.2 million was converted into 2,589,295 common shares at the conversion price of \$18.60 per common share. The remaining principal amount of \$1.8 million of 2010 convertible debentures was redeemed using available cash on hand.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Subsequent Events

Subsequent to quarter end, we strengthened our data analytics capabilities through the acquisition of the remaining 70.3% interest in Voyanta, a global provider of real estate data management and analytics software, and entered into non-compete agreements with certain key employees of Voyanta. Founded in 2012, Voyanta's cloud-based data management platform enables its users to aggregate, validate, and analyze commercial real estate information in a streamlined and standardized way. Voyanta's team of 25 professionals will join our Global RVA business unit, and its platform will provide a foundation for Global RVA's new analytics offering in support of its European expansion initiatives. As consideration for all the remaining issued and outstanding shares, we paid cash of \$4.2 million and issued 149,753 common shares for a total value of \$7.3 million. We also purchased a small interest in Voyanta for \$0.1 million during the quarter (see Related Party Transactions). Although this transaction is not expected to be immediately accretive to our Adjusted Basic EPS, it represents substantial time and cost savings to us that would have been incurred to build out our own data collection tool in support of Global RVA's product roadmap and longer term strategy of enhancing our data offerings. We estimate that continued investments will be required into 2015 before Voyanta will be cash flow positive on a stand-alone basis. We are very pleased with the finalization of this transaction as the combination of the ARGUS and Voyanta solutions uniquely positions Altus as the global leader in real estate data management and analytics software.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Discussion of Operations

<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Revenues				
Gross revenues	\$ 92,310	\$ 80,139	\$ 269,349	\$ 234,865
Less: disbursements	7,494	6,694	21,983	20,130
Net revenue	84,816	73,445	247,366	214,735
Expenses				
Employee compensation	54,639	46,676	161,273	139,894
Occupancy	3,664	3,338	10,797	10,326
Office and other operating	9,850	9,094	28,426	25,198
Depreciation and amortization	6,145	4,564	15,884	13,755
Acquisition related expenses (income)	2,772	444	2,968	699
Share of (profit) loss of associates	548	836	1,361	893
Restructuring costs	34	804	64	1,954
(Gain) loss on sale of certain business assets	-	-	-	(5,219)
Operating profit (loss)	7,164	7,689	26,593	27,235
Finance costs (income), net	1,912	5,600	14,447	13,090
Profit (loss) before income taxes	5,252	2,089	12,146	14,145
Income tax expense (recovery)	1,367	489	4,051	2,495
Profit (loss) for the period	\$ 3,885	\$ 1,600	\$ 8,095	\$ 11,650

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Gross Revenue by Business Segment

<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	Three months ended September 30,			Nine months ended September 30,		
	2014	2013	% Change	2014	2013	% Change
Property Tax:						
North America Property Tax	\$ 16,138	\$ 15,750	2.5%	\$ 54,030	\$ 45,392	19.0%
UK	6,313	5,120	23.3%	19,535	16,514	18.3%
Global Asset and Investment Management:						
Global RVA	22,770	18,241	24.8%	64,833	56,744	14.3%
ARGUS Software	11,533	9,488	21.6%	34,968	27,738	26.1%
North America Geomatics	23,706	19,246	23.2%	61,741	50,926	21.2%
Cost Consulting and Project Management:						
North America Cost	7,149	7,327	(2.4%)	20,768	22,549	(7.9%)
Asia Pacific Cost ⁽¹⁾	4,832	5,049	(4.3%)	13,926	15,234	(8.6%)
Intercompany eliminations	(131)	(82)	(59.8%)	(452)	(232)	(94.8%)
Gross Revenues	\$ 92,310	\$ 80,139	15.2%	\$ 269,349	\$ 234,865	14.7%

⁽¹⁾ Includes Hawaii.

Property Tax:

North America Property Tax

Gross revenue was \$16.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 2.5% or \$0.3 million from \$15.8 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, gross revenue was \$54.0 million, up 19.0% or \$8.6 million from \$45.4 million in the same period in 2013. We experienced organic growth both in our expansion offices in the US as well as our Canadian offices. In addition, for the nine months ended September 30, 2014, the acquisition of Complex Property Advisors Corporation ("CPAC") contributed 11.4% of the overall growth.

UK

Gross revenue was \$6.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 23.3% or \$1.2 million from \$5.1 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, gross revenue was \$19.5 million, up 18.3% or \$3.0 million from \$16.5 million in the same period in 2013. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, the improvement is due to higher closure of cases for tax ratings and empty rates and exchange rate improvements. The UK is currently in the fourth year of the extended seven year tax assessment cycle.

Global Asset and Investment Management:

Global RVA

Gross revenue was \$22.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 24.8% or \$4.6 million from \$18.2 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, gross revenue was \$64.8 million, up 14.3% or \$8.1 million from \$56.7 million in the same period in 2013.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis

September 30, 2014

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, the acquisition of RealNet during the quarter contributed to 8.0% and 2.6% of the growth, respectively. Our US appraisal management business continued to increase revenues as a result of additional clients as well as from the improvement in the exchange rate against the Canadian Dollar. The favourable exchange rate benefitted gross revenues by 1.6% and 2.2% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively. In Canada, higher revenue was led by growth in advisory services such as right of way, property disputes and economic advisory services related to the multi-residential sector and an advisory project in the Middle East.

ARGUS Software

Gross revenue was \$11.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 21.6% or \$2.0 million from \$9.5 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, gross revenue was \$35.0 million, up 26.1% or \$7.3 million from \$27.7 million in the same period in 2013. We continue to experience an increasing adoption rate of AE in the market, which drove strong license sales in the quarter. In particular, with the launch of AE 10.0, which included the UK valuation standard, sales performance in Europe for the quarter was especially strong. The improvement in exchange rates against the Canadian Dollar benefitted gross revenues by 6.0% and 7.9% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively.

North America Geomatics:

Gross revenue was \$23.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 23.2% or \$4.5 million from \$19.2 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, gross revenue was \$61.7 million, up 21.2% or \$10.8 million from \$50.9 million in the same period in 2013. The acquisition of MGI in April 2014 accounted for 21.9% and 13.7% of the growth for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively. The remaining growth was driven by continuing activity levels in the oil and gas and pipeline sectors in Western Canada.

Cost Consulting and Project Management:

North America Cost

Gross revenue was \$7.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, down 2.4% or \$0.2 million from \$7.3 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, gross revenue was \$20.8 million, down 7.9% or \$1.7 million from \$22.5 million in the same period in 2013. Despite fewer condominium projects, the North America Cost business continues to have strong success in the Toronto market while diversifying its service lines to include broader infrastructure services in Canada and the US. Also, investments being made in Western Canada are beginning to show positive returns.

Asia Pacific Cost

Gross revenue was \$4.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, down 4.3% or \$0.2 million from \$5.0 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, gross revenue was \$13.9 million, down 8.6% or \$1.3 million from \$15.2 million in the same period in 2013. Revenues remained consistent with prior year in Australia and they declined in Asia.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis

September 30, 2014

Operating Expenses

Disbursements, including subcontractor costs, represent expenses directly related to the provision of services to a client. Consistent with most professional services firms, these costs are billed back to the client. Disbursements were \$7.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 12.0% or \$0.8 million from \$6.7 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, disbursements were \$22.0 million, up 9.2% or \$1.9 million from \$20.1 million in the same period in 2013. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, the increase was due to higher subcontractor fees in Global RVA and Geomatics, driven by the acquisition of MGI. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, disbursements as a percentage of gross revenues decreased to 8.1% and 8.2% from 8.4% and 8.6%, respectively, in the corresponding periods in 2013.

Employee Compensation was \$54.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 17.1% or \$7.9 million from \$46.7 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, employee compensation was \$161.3 million, up 15.3% or \$21.4 million from \$139.9 million in the same period in 2013. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, the increase in compensation was driven by acquisitions, including MGI, RealNet and CPAC, investments to grow the US Property Tax business, Global RVA and ARGUS Software, and in the Geomatics business as a result of increased personnel costs to support increased volume of work and rising wages in competitive local market conditions. Also contributing to higher compensation was higher accrual of variable compensation due to improved performance in the businesses. We benefitted from Media Tax credits of \$0.5 million and \$0.2 million in the first and third quarters of 2013, respectively, which were recorded as reduction to employee compensation. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, employee compensation as a percentage of gross revenues was 59.2% and 59.9%, as compared to 58.2% and 59.6%, respectively, in the corresponding periods in 2013.

Occupancy was \$3.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 9.8% or \$0.4 million from \$3.3 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, occupancy was \$10.8 million, up 4.6% or \$0.5 million from \$10.3 million in the same period in 2013. Higher occupancy costs were due to the opening of new offices in the US and Europe, as well as the acquisition of MGI and RealNet. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, occupancy as a percentage of gross revenues decreased to 4.0% and 4.0% from 4.2% and 4.4%, respectively, in the corresponding periods in 2013.

Office and Other Operating costs were \$9.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 8.3% or \$0.8 million from \$9.1 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, office and other operating costs were \$28.4 million, up 12.8% or \$3.2 million from \$25.2 million in the same period in 2013. The increase was due to the 2013 and 2014 acquisitions of CPAC, MGI and RealNet, and higher professional fees related to various corporate initiatives. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, office and other operating costs as a percentage of gross revenues decreased to 10.7% and 10.6% from 11.3% and 10.7%, respectively, in the corresponding periods in 2013.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Adjusted EBITDA ⁽¹⁾ by Business Segment

<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	Three months ended September 30,			Nine months ended September 30,		
	2014	2013	% Change	2014	2013	% Change
Property Tax:						
North America Property Tax	\$ 3,255	\$ 4,103	(20.7%)	\$ 14,238	\$ 11,294	26.1%
UK	1,559	867	79.8%	5,041	4,375	15.2%
Global Asset and Investment Management:						
Global RVA	5,297	4,854	9.1%	15,207	15,385	(1.2%)
ARGUS Software	3,105	2,932	5.9%	10,639	8,192	29.9%
North America Geomatics	7,022	5,186	35.4%	15,317	11,787	29.9%
Cost Consulting and Project Management:						
North America Cost	1,676	1,600	4.8%	5,204	4,491	15.9%
Asia Pacific Cost ⁽²⁾	900	163	452.1%	1,292	526	145.6%
Corporate	(5,453)	(5,089)	(7.2%)	(18,657)	(15,353)	(21.5%)
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 17,361	\$ 14,616	18.8%	\$ 48,281	\$ 40,697	18.6%

⁽¹⁾ Refer to page 16 for a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA.

⁽²⁾ Includes Hawaii.

Property Tax:

North America Property Tax

Adjusted EBITDA was \$3.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, down 20.7% or \$0.8 million from \$4.1 million in the same period in 2013. The decrease in earnings was due to the continued operational investments in personnel and systems. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, Adjusted EBITDA was \$14.2 million, up 26.1% or \$2.9 million from \$11.3 million in the same period in 2013. The increase was driven by the acquisition of CPAC, which contributed to 17.0% of the growth, as well as strong organic revenue growth.

UK

Adjusted EBITDA was \$1.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 79.8% or \$0.7 million from \$0.9 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, Adjusted EBITDA was \$5.0 million, up 15.2% or \$0.6 million from \$4.4 million in the same period in 2013. For the three months ended September 30, 2014, earnings improved due to increases in revenue. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, earnings benefitted from improvements in the exchange rate against the Canadian Dollar by 12.6% and 15.6%, respectively.

Global Asset and Investment Management:

Global RVA

Adjusted EBITDA was \$5.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 9.1% or \$0.4 million from \$4.9 million in the same period in 2013. The increase in earnings in the quarter was

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis

September 30, 2014

primarily driven by the acquisition of RealNet. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, Adjusted EBITDA was \$15.2 million, down 1.2% or \$0.2 million from \$15.4 million in the same period in 2013. Earnings were impacted by investments to support future growth in our US operations as well as expansion into Europe. The re-development and enhancement of DataBridge and the opening of the Luxembourg office impacted Adjusted EBITDA in the quarter. In the prior year, the Canadian operations benefitted from Media Tax credits of \$0.4 million and \$0.1 million in the first and third quarters of 2013, respectively. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, improvements in the exchange rate against the Canadian Dollar benefitted Adjusted EBITDA by 2.3% and 3.1%, respectively.

ARGUS Software

Adjusted EBITDA was \$3.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 5.9% or \$0.2 million from \$2.9 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, Adjusted EBITDA was \$10.6 million, up 29.9% or \$2.4 million from \$8.2 million in the same period in 2013. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, the improvement in results was driven by strong revenue growth. In line with our strategic growth plan, Adjusted EBITDA was impacted in the quarter as we invest in the development of our product roadmap and in geographic expansion. We will continue to invest in ARGUS proportionally with our strategy to grow the business. During the quarter, there were \$0.3 million of costs capitalized which related to software development for the latest launch of AE, which incorporates Australian valuation standards. The improvements in exchange rates against the Canadian Dollar benefitted Adjusted EBITDA by 5.2% and 8.0% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively.

North America Geomatics:

Adjusted EBITDA was \$7.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 35.4% or \$1.8 million from \$5.2 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, Adjusted EBITDA was \$15.3 million, up 29.9% or \$3.5 million from \$11.8 million in the same period in 2013. The acquisition of MGI accounts for 38.4% and 24.2% of the growth for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively. For the quarter, the growth in earnings resulted from the acquisition of MGI. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, increases in earnings were supported by both strong organic revenue growth and the MGI acquisition.

Cost Consulting and Project Management:

North America Cost

Adjusted EBITDA was \$1.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 4.8% or \$0.1 million from \$1.6 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, Adjusted EBITDA was \$5.2 million, up 15.9% or \$0.7 million from \$4.5 million in the same period in 2013. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, earnings benefitted from reduced headcount as a result of restructuring activities undertaken in the latter half of 2013, as well as increased operational efficiencies.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Asia Pacific Cost

Adjusted EBITDA was \$0.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 452.1% or \$0.7 million from \$0.2 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, Adjusted EBITDA was \$1.3 million, up 145.6% or \$0.8 million from \$0.5 million in the same period in 2013. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2104, earnings benefitted mainly from increased operational efficiencies.

Corporate:

Corporate costs were \$5.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, up 7.2% or \$0.4 million from \$5.1 million in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, corporate costs were \$18.7 million, up 21.5% or \$3.3 million from \$15.4 million in the same period in 2013. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, the increase in corporate costs was mainly due to higher accrual of variable compensation due to improved performance in the businesses and professional fees related to various corporate initiatives.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Profit (Loss)

The following table provides a reconciliation between Adjusted EBITDA and profit (loss):

<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 17,361	\$ 14,616	\$ 48,281	\$ 40,697
Depreciation and amortization	(6,145)	(4,564)	(15,884)	(13,755)
Acquisition related (expenses) income	(2,772)	(444)	(2,968)	(699)
Share of profit (loss) of associates	(548)	(836)	(1,361)	(893)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss) ⁽¹⁾	(4)	(85)	(438)	(156)
Gain (loss) on sale of property, plant and equipment ⁽¹⁾	(245)	(52)	(331)	(244)
Gain (loss) on sale of certain business assets ⁽²⁾	-	-	-	5,219
Executive Compensation Plan costs ⁽³⁾	(574)	(142)	(903)	(360)
Gain (loss) on equity derivatives net of mark-to-market adjustments on related RSUs and DSUs being hedged ⁽³⁾	(72)	-	(18)	-
Restructuring costs	(34)	(804)	(64)	(1,954)
Other non-operating and/or non-recurring income (costs) ⁽⁴⁾	197	-	279	(620)
Operating profit (loss)	7,164	7,689	26,593	27,235
Finance (costs) income, net	(1,912)	(5,600)	(14,447)	(13,090)
Profit (loss) before income taxes	5,252	2,089	12,146	14,145
Income tax recovery (expense)	(1,367)	(489)	(4,051)	(2,495)
Profit (loss) for the period	\$ 3,885	\$ 1,600	\$ 8,095	\$ 11,650

⁽¹⁾ Included in office and other operating expenses in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss).

⁽²⁾ For the nine months ended September 30, 2013, this amount includes a gain of \$5,278 relating to the sale of Altus Residential Limited ("ARL").

⁽³⁾ Included in employee compensation expenses in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss).

⁽⁴⁾ Other non-operating and/or non-recurring income (costs) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 relate to the reversal of amounts owed to former owners of Altus Québec and other one-time recoveries. These are included in office and other operating expenses. Other non-operating and/or non-recurring costs for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 relate to provisions for commodity taxes, included in office and other operating expenses.

Depreciation and Amortization was \$6.1 million and \$15.9 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, as compared to \$4.6 million and \$13.8 million in the corresponding periods last year.

Acquisition Related Expenses (Income) was \$2.8 million and \$3.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, as compared to \$0.4 million and \$0.7 million in the corresponding periods last year. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, the amount

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

included expenses related to the MGI and RealNet acquisitions, as well as a charge of \$2.6 million for an increase in the contingent consideration payable related to the MGI acquisition.

Share of Profit (Loss) of Associates was \$(0.5) million and \$(1.4) million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, as compared to \$(0.8) million and \$(0.9) million in the corresponding periods last year. This represents our proportionate share in the profit or loss of Real Matters Inc. ("Real Matters") and Voyanta for the period as well as an amortization charge on acquired intangibles. As at September 30, 2014, we held an 18.2% equity interest in Real Matters and a 36.5% equity interest in Voyanta.

Gain (Loss) on Sale of Certain Business Assets was \$Nil for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, as compared to \$Nil and \$5.2 million in the corresponding periods last year. For the nine months ended September 30, 2013, the amount was mainly related to the gain on sale of ARL of \$5.3 million.

Executive Compensation Plan Costs were \$0.6 million and \$0.9 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, as compared to \$0.1 million and \$0.4 million in the corresponding periods last year.

Restructuring Costs were \$0.03 million and \$0.06 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, as compared to \$0.8 million and \$2.0 million in the corresponding periods last year. In 2013, restructuring costs were related to the restructuring activities in ARGUS Software and our global Cost operations, which mainly consisted of employee severance costs.

Finance Costs (Income), Net	Three months ended			Nine months ended		
	September 30,			September 30,		
<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	2014	2013	% Change	2014	2013	% Change
Interest on borrowings	\$ 2,626	\$ 3,851	(31.8%)	\$ 12,890	\$ 11,460	12.5%
Unwinding of discount	128	108	18.5%	368	402	(8.5%)
Distributions related to amounts payable to unitholders	40	51	(21.6%)	137	157	(12.7%)
Change in fair value of amounts payable to unitholders	(878)	1,553	(156.6%)	1,072	1,471	(27.2%)
Change in fair value of interest rate swap (not designated as cash flow hedge)	-	38	(100.0%)	-	(322)	100.0%
Other, net costs (income)	(4)	(1)	(300.0%)	(20)	(78)	74.4%
Finance costs (income), net	\$ 1,912	\$ 5,600	(65.9%)	\$ 14,447	\$ 13,090	10.4%

Finance Costs (Income), Net for the three months ended September 30, 2014 was \$1.9 million, down 65.9% or \$3.7 million from \$5.6 million in the same period in 2013. Finance costs decreased as a result of lower interest on borrowings and favourable changes in fair value of amounts payable to UK unitholders. The lower interest on borrowings was mainly due to a lower borrowings balance. The average borrowings outstanding were \$146.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2014, as compared

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

to \$204.0 million in the same period in 2013. In addition, the effective annual interest rate on borrowings for the three months ended September 30, 2014 decreased to 7.2%, as compared to 7.6% in the same period in 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, finance costs (income), net was \$14.4 million, up 10.4% or \$1.3 million from \$13.1 million in the same period in 2013. The higher interest on borrowings in the current quarter was mainly due to the early redemption of the 2010 convertible debentures, which required us to determine the present value of the revised estimated cash flows and resulted in an increased amortization charge to finance costs of \$3.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2014. This amortization charge has been reflected as a non-recurring cost in the Adjusted Basic EPS on page 18. This was partially offset by the impact of a lower borrowings balance. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, the average borrowings outstanding were \$151.6 million, as compared to \$204.9 million in the same period in 2013. In addition, the effective annual interest rate on borrowings for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 increased to 11.3%, as compared to 7.5% in the same period in 2013, due to the impact of accelerated amortization of the costs related to the redemption of the 2010 convertible debentures.

Income Tax Expense (Recovery) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 was an expense of \$1.4 million and \$4.1 million, respectively, as compared to an expense of \$0.5 million and \$2.5 million in the corresponding periods last year.

Profit (Loss) during the three months ended September 30, 2014 was \$3.9 million and \$0.13 per share, basic and \$0.12 per share, diluted, as compared to \$1.6 million and \$0.07 per share, basic and \$0.06 per share, diluted, in the same period in 2013.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, profit (loss) was \$8.1 million and \$0.28 per share, basic and \$0.27 per share, diluted, as compared to \$11.7 million and \$0.51 per share, basic and \$0.47 per share, diluted, in the same period in 2013.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Adjusted Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share

<i>In thousands of dollars, except for per share amounts</i>	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Profit (loss) for the period	\$ 3,885	\$ 1,600	\$ 8,095	\$ 11,650
Amortization of intangibles of acquired businesses	4,171	2,836	10,609	8,837
Non-cash finance cost (income) related to amounts payable to unitholders	(878)	1,553	1,072	1,471
Share of loss (profit) of associates	548	836	1,361	893
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)	4	85	438	156
Loss (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment	245	52	331	244
Distributions related to amounts payable to unitholders	40	51	137	157
Executive Compensation Plan costs	574	142	903	360
Loss (gain) on equity derivatives net of mark-to-market adjustments on related RSUs and DSUs being hedged	72	-	18	-
Interest accretion on vendor payables	125	104	359	388
Loss (gain) on hedging transactions, including interest expense (income) on swaps not designated as cash flow hedge	-	38	-	(322)
Restructuring costs	34	804	64	1,954
Acquisition related expenses (income)	2,772	444	2,968	699
Loss (gain) on sale of certain business assets	-	-	-	(5,219)
Non-recurring amortization charge related to early redemption of 2010 convertible debentures	-	-	3,892	-
Other non-operating and/or non-recurring income	(197)	-	(279)	620
Tax impact on above	(2,058)	(1,498)	(5,009)	(2,971)
Adjusted earnings (loss) for the period	\$ 9,337	\$ 7,047	\$ 24,959	\$ 18,917
Weighted average number of shares - basic	30,765,173	23,337,288	29,284,529	23,049,805
Weighted average number of restricted shares	319,897	201,260	282,621	135,360
Weighted average number of shares - adjusted	31,085,070	23,538,548	29,567,150	23,185,165
Adjusted basic earnings (loss) per share	\$0.30	\$0.30	\$0.84	\$0.82

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Summary of Quarterly Results

<i>In thousands of dollars, except for per share amounts</i>	2014			2013				2012
	Sep 30	Jun 30	Mar 31	Dec 31	Sep 30	Jun 30	Mar 31	Dec 31
Results of Operations								
Gross revenues	\$ 92,310	\$ 90,348	\$ 86,691	\$ 89,584	\$ 80,139	\$ 78,572	\$ 76,154	\$ 80,737
Adjusted EBITDA	17,361	16,038	14,882	16,681	14,616	13,828	12,253	11,784
Profit (loss) for the period	3,885	(673)	4,883	6,957	1,600	3,207	6,843	(21,462)
Earnings (loss) per share:								
Basic	\$0.13	\$(0.02)	\$0.17	\$0.26	\$0.07	\$0.14	\$0.30	\$(0.94)
Diluted	\$0.12	\$(0.02)	\$0.17	\$0.24	\$0.06	\$0.13	\$0.26	\$(0.94)
Adjusted basic	\$0.30	\$0.28	\$0.26	\$0.31	\$0.30	\$0.27	\$0.25	\$0.30
Weighted average number shares ('000s):								
Basic	30,765	28,662	28,399	27,127	23,337	22,871	22,937	22,934
Diluted	32,332	28,662	33,810	35,762	24,987	24,455	31,586	22,934

Certain segments of our operations are subject to seasonal variations which may impact overall quarterly results. Geomatics' projects tend to be on remote undeveloped land in Western Canada which is most accessible in the winter and summer months and least accessible in the spring months when ground conditions are soft and wet. Gross revenues for Geomatics tend to peak in the third and fourth quarters of the year in line with higher activity levels during these periods. In the UK, the Property Tax business has a higher proportion of property tax appeals resolved and gross revenue recognized in the first and fourth quarters of the year, due to the March 31 fiscal year end for UK municipalities.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Outlook

We maintain a positive outlook for the balance of 2014 and for 2015 as we believe the business fundamentals and growth opportunities for our segments remain strong. We are executing on our multi-year plan that focuses on achieving growth outside of Canada. We have recently signed several large software deals in Europe and in Asia Pacific. The US market also continues to present strong growth opportunities as demonstrated by our growing US Property Tax practice and new US infrastructure projects taken on by our North America Cost practice. New partnerships, such as the recent US National Council of Real Estate Investment Fiduciaries ("NCREIF") agreement, strengthen our data capabilities and value proposition for existing and new clients.

ARGUS Software is an important asset fundamental to the attainment of our longer term strategy of enhancing our software and data solutions serving the GAIM marketplace. With the release of AE 10.0, we experienced strong early success in Europe. We have recently launched AE 10.5, with Australian valuation standards, that we expect will accelerate adoption in Europe and Asia. We continue to make investments in areas such as product development, professional talent and marketing capabilities – all aimed at driving market share gains in existing and new markets.

Global RVA has consistently performed well and we expect this trend to continue. In particular, the US business model offers additional opportunities as we attract large clients that benefit from our independent advice, innovative consulting services and access to important data and analytic capabilities referred to as DataBridge. The focus on appraisal management for large global real estate funds provides a stable, higher margin platform and recurring revenue streams which are less susceptible to changing economic conditions. The US RVA platform is a key asset that: supports our focus on a North American model as we leverage our relationships for cross business unit opportunities; underpins the expansion of our GAIM strategy into Europe where we believe emerging governance trends increasingly create demand for our independent services; and, shapes our longer term vision to enhance our data offerings. Accordingly, we continue to make investments to support future revenue growth from this business unit, such as the recent opening of the Luxembourg office.

North America Geomatics has shown continued strength. Recent fluctuations in the price of oil may have short term impacts that may cause changes in capital spending plans within the oil and gas industry. However, we feel we are better positioned to mitigate downside risk as we have taken steps to diversify our services across other segments such as right of way, power, municipal and construction. We also remain confident that long term fundamentals remain strong.

Our ongoing restructuring efforts and pursuit of higher margin engagements in our Cost business continues to produce improved earnings. At North America Cost we redeployed our resources and are transitioning to expanded services in infrastructure while investing geographically in Western and Eastern Canada. Furthermore, our relationships with large Canadian-based institutions also provide future opportunities to win business outside of Canada. In Asia Pacific Cost, we continue to stabilize our operations and reduce our involvement with low margin engagements. We have reduced our cost structure and expect modest returns in the near term.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis

September 30, 2014

We see North America Property Tax as a significant growth area for our business. We have a unique model as we are able to service large multi-national clients on a North American basis as a result of our knowledge base and highly skilled personnel. Investments we made in the US are producing positive returns. Both organic and acquisition investments made in the US are expected to contribute to gross revenue and Adjusted EBITDA growth for the full year in 2014 and into 2015. We see significant opportunities for further consolidation in a still largely fragmented US market.

The UK business, which predominately performs tax services, is performing well. It is expected that the business will improve its top line performance in 2014 with the expansion of its services. The challenges of the extended seven year tax assessment cycle may impact performance in 2015, but may also present some attractive consolidation opportunities.

We continue to follow our strategy as we invest in people, innovate with solutions that solve real time issues, and acquire great companies. We will also accelerate our efforts to expand our services in Europe with our data, software and appraisal management services. We are confident in our strategy as we follow our path to provide better knowledge, insight and advice to our customers.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Cash Flow	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	2014	2013	2014	2013
Net cash from operating activities	\$ 14,830	\$ 4,962	\$ 35,283	\$ 21,980
Net cash from financing activities	10,805	(3,474)	5,253	(16,407)
Net cash from investing activities	(22,243)	(5,513)	(40,397)	(7,564)
Effect of foreign currency translation	152	225	350	221
Change in cash position during the period	\$ 3,544	\$ (3,800)	\$ 489	\$ (1,770)
Dividends paid	\$ 3,589	\$ 2,947	\$ 10,466	\$ 9,841

We expect to fund operations with cash derived from operating activities. Deficiencies arising from short-term working capital requirements and capital expenditures may be financed on a short-term basis with bank indebtedness or on a permanent basis with offerings of securities. Significant erosion in the general state of the economy could affect our liquidity by reducing cash generated from operating activities or by limiting access to short-term financing as a result of tightening credit markets.

Cash from operating activities

Working Capital	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
<i>In thousands of dollars</i>				
Current assets	\$	133,250	\$	127,547
Current liabilities		74,029		63,708
Working capital	\$	59,221	\$	63,839

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

Current assets are composed primarily of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and income taxes recoverable. Current liabilities include trade and other payables, income taxes payable, and current portion of borrowings and provisions.

As at September 30, 2014, trade receivables and unbilled revenue on customer contracts net of deferred revenue was \$92.9 million, up 3.3% or \$3.0 million from \$89.9 million as at December 31, 2013. As a percentage of the trailing 12 months gross revenues, trade receivables and unbilled revenue on customer contracts net of deferred revenue was 25.0% as at September 30, 2014, as compared to 27.3% as at December 31, 2013.

Altus Group's Days Sales Outstanding ("DSO"), a non-IFRS measure, is 90 days as at September 30, 2014, as compared to 96 days as at December 31, 2013, a decrease of 6 days. Our DSO is calculated by taking the five quarter average balance of trade receivables and unbilled revenue on customer contracts net of deferred revenue and the result is then divided by the trailing 12 months of gross revenues plus any pre-acquisition revenue, as applicable, and multiplied by 365 days. Our method of calculating DSO may differ from the methods used by other issuers and, accordingly, may not be comparable to similar measures used by other issuers. We believe this measure is useful to investors as it demonstrates our ability to convert trade receivables and unbilled revenue into cash.

Using the above DSO definition, a summary of our DSO for the past four quarters is presented below:

	September 30, 2014	June 30, 2014	March 31, 2014	December 31, 2013
Days Sales Outstanding	90	91	95	96

Current and long-term liabilities include amounts owing to the vendors of acquired businesses on account of excess working capital, deferred purchase price payments and other closing adjustments. As at September 30, 2014, the amounts owing to the vendors of acquired businesses were approximately \$8.6 million, as compared to \$4.5 million as at December 31, 2013. We intend to fund the deferred purchase price payments through the Revolving Term Facility (as described below) or cash on hand.

We are able to satisfy the balance of our current liabilities through the realization of our current assets.

Cash from financing activities

Our bank credit facilities are summarized below:

<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	September 30, 2014
Revolving Operating Facility: Senior secured revolving operating facility for general corporate purposes, including letters of credit due on demand, which will mature December 31, 2015.	\$ 20,000
Revolving Term Facility: Senior secured revolving term facility to finance investments as permitted by the credit agreement, which will mature December 31, 2015. Certain provisions allow us to increase the limit further to \$189,700.	139,700
	\$ 159,700

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

As at September 30, 2014, our total borrowings on our bank credit facilities amounted to \$87.0 million, an increase of \$20.1 million from December 31, 2013.

We also have outstanding letters of credit under our bank credit facilities in the total amount of \$0.3 million to secure a credit facility for operating leases (December 31, 2013 - \$0.9 million).

The cost of our facilities is tied to the Canadian Prime rate, Bankers' Acceptance rate, US base rates or LIBOR rates. As at September 30, 2014, \$65.6 million of the bank credit facilities were subject to interest rate swap agreements to fix the interest rate. The effective annual rate of interest for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 on our bank credit facilities was 4.72% and 4.94%, respectively, as compared to 5.33% and 5.32%, respectively, in the corresponding periods last year.

As at September 30, 2014, we were in compliance with the financial covenants of our bank credit facilities, which are summarized below:

	September 30, 2014
Funded debt to EBITDA (maximum of 2.75:1)	1.24:1
Fixed charge coverage (minimum of 1.20:1)	8.66:1
Funded debt to capitalization (maximum of 55%)	22%

Other than long-term debt and letters of credit, we are subject to other contractual obligations such as operating leases for office facilities and office equipment, finance leases for office equipment, as well as amounts owing to vendors of acquired businesses as discussed above.

Contractual Obligations	Payments Due by Period (undiscounted)				
	Total	Less than 1 year	1 to 3 years	4 to 5 years	Over 5 years
<i>In thousands of dollars</i>					
Long-term debt	\$ 87,287	\$ 69	\$ 87,124	\$ 94	\$ -
Operating lease obligations	58,007	11,053	16,714	12,058	18,182
Finance lease obligations	1,559	487	911	161	-
Contingent consideration payable	8,587	8,260	290	37	-
Convertible debentures ⁽¹⁾	43,938	-	43,938	-	-
Provisions	391	233	158	-	-
Amounts payable to unitholders	5,290	-	-	-	5,290
Other liabilities	49,572	45,941	1,871	278	1,482
Total Contractual Obligations	\$ 254,631	\$ 66,043	\$ 151,006	\$ 12,628	\$ 24,954

⁽¹⁾ Refers to the \$48.0 million of 6.75% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures issued by us on April 19, 2012 (the "2012 convertible debentures"). The terms of the 2012 convertible debentures are described in detail in Note 19 of the 2013 annual consolidated financial statements.

Cash from investing activities

We invest in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets to support the activities of the business, such as computer equipment and software, trucks and field equipment and office equipment and

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

furnishings. Capital expenditures for accounting purposes include property, plant and equipment in substance as well as form, including assets under finance lease and intangible assets comprising of computer application software.

Capital expenditures are reconciled as follows:

Capital Expenditures	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	2014	2013	2014	2013
Property, plant and equipment additions	\$ 2,320	\$ 1,090	\$ 5,367	\$ 2,711
Intangible asset additions	820	61	2,083	534
Proceeds on disposal of operational property, plant and equipment	(42)	(54)	(136)	(97)
Capital expenditures funded by cash from investing activities	\$ 3,098	\$ 1,097	\$ 7,314	\$ 3,148

Share Data

As at October 31, 2014, there were 31,848,727 common shares outstanding and 318,318 restricted shares. These restricted shares are shares held by Altus Group which are subject to restrictive covenants and may or may not vest for employees. Accordingly, these shares are not included in the total number of common shares outstanding for financial reporting purposes and are not included in basic earnings per share calculations.

As at September 30, 2014, there were 975,996 share options outstanding (December 31, 2013 – 1,010,198 share options outstanding) at a weighted average exercise price of \$11.68 per share (December 31, 2013 - \$8.96 per share) and 280,747 options were exercisable (December 31, 2013 – 259,364). All share options are exercisable into common shares on a one-to-one basis.

During the first quarter of 2013, we implemented a Dividend Reinvestment Plan ("DRIP") for our shareholders who are resident in Canada. Under the DRIP, participants may elect to automatically reinvest quarterly dividend distributions in additional Altus Group common shares.

Pursuant to the DRIP, and in the case where common shares are issued from treasury, cash dividend distributions will be reinvested in additional Altus Group common shares at the weighted average market price of our common shares for the five trading days immediately preceding the relevant dividend payment date, less a discount of 4%.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, 36,760 and 135,286 common shares were issued under the DRIP, respectively.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, 255,200 and 359,800 common shares were issued on the conversion of the 2012 convertible debentures, respectively. During the three and nine

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

months ended September 30, 2014, 2,589,295 common shares were issued on the conversion of the 2010 convertible debentures.

As at September 30, 2014, there was a total principal amount of \$43.9 million of 2012 convertible debentures outstanding. These are exchangeable into common shares at the option of the holder at a conversion price of \$10.00 per common share, equivalent to a maximum of 4,393,800 common shares. On July 28, 2014, we redeemed all of the outstanding 2010 convertible debentures. Prior to redemption, a total principal amount of \$48.2 million of the 2010 convertible debentures were converted into 2,589,295 common shares at a conversion price of \$18.60 per common share. The remaining principal amount of \$1.8 million of 2010 convertible debentures was redeemed using available cash on hand.

Our common shares are also issuable to certain vendors of acquired businesses if certain earning levels are met under the terms of the agreements with such vendors. The asset purchase agreement with respect to the CPAC acquisition provides for contingent consideration payable in cash or, if agreed to by the parties, by the issuance of common shares, to a maximum of US\$2.2 million due on September 30, 2015, subject to certain performance targets being achieved. Subsequent to quarter end, both parties agreed to have the contingent consideration payable settled in cash only.

Financial Instruments and Other Instruments

Financial instruments held in the normal course of business included in our consolidated balance sheet as at September 30, 2014 consist of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments and lease inducements), trade and other payables (excluding lease inducements, deferred revenue and RSU Plan and DSU Plan payable), contingent consideration payable, borrowings (including long-term debt and convertible debentures), derivatives (interest rate swaps and equity derivatives) and amounts payable to unitholders. We do not enter into financial instrument arrangements for speculative purposes.

The fair values of the short-term financial instruments approximate their carrying values. The fair values of the long-term debt are not significantly different than their carrying values, as these instruments bear interest at rates comparable to current market rates. The fair value of other long-term liabilities and contingent consideration payable is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the cost of money to us, which is equal to their carrying value.

The fair value of the 2012 convertible debentures as at September 30, 2014 was approximately \$87.8 million, based on market quotes.

The fair value of the amounts payable to UK unitholders as at September 30, 2014 was approximately \$5.3 million, based on market quotes for our common shares.

We are exposed to interest rate risk in the event of fluctuations in the Canadian Prime rate or Canadian Bankers' Acceptance rate, US Base rate and LIBOR rate as the interest rates on the bank credit facilities fluctuate with changes in the Canadian Prime rate, Canadian Bankers' Acceptance rate, US Base rate or LIBOR rate.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

To mitigate our exposure to interest rate fluctuations, we have entered into interest rate swap agreements in connection with our bank credit facilities.

In 2010, we entered into an interest rate swap agreement, effective August 31, 2011, for a notional amount of \$75.0 million and a fixed interest rate of 2.77% per annum plus a stamping fee of 2.25% as at September 30, 2014. This agreement expires on August 31, 2015. During the year ended December 31, 2013, we cancelled \$9.4 million of the interest rate swap designated as a cash flow hedge incurring a cost of collapsing the swap of \$0.3 million. As at September 30, 2014, we have \$65.6 million of the swap outstanding and the fair value of this swap was \$0.9 million in favor of the counterparty.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, we entered into equity derivative instruments to manage our exposure to changes in the fair value of RSUs and DSUs, issued under their respective plans, due to changes in the fair value of our common shares. Changes in the fair value of these instruments are recorded as compensation expense and offset the impact of mark-to-market adjustments on the RSUs and DSUs that have been accrued.

As at September 30, 2014, we have equity derivative instruments outstanding with a notional amount of \$3.5 million. The fair value of these derivatives is \$0.1 million in our favor.

We are exposed to credit risk with respect to our cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables, and more specifically our trade receivables. Credit risk is not concentrated with any particular customer. In certain parts of Asia, it is often common business practice to pay invoices over an extended period of time and/or at the completion of the project. This practice increases the risk and likelihood of future bad debts. In addition, the risk of non-collection of trade receivables is greater in Asia Pacific compared to North American or European countries. Trade receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis with respect to their collectability and, where appropriate, a specific reserve is recorded.

Liquidity risk is the risk that we will not be able to meet our financial obligations as they fall due. We manage liquidity risk through the management of our capital structure and financial leverage. We also manage liquidity risk by continuously monitoring actual and projected cash flows, taking into account the seasonality of our revenues and receipts and maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities. Our Board of Directors reviews and approves our operating and capital budgets, as well as any material transactions out of the ordinary course of business.

We are also exposed to price risk as the amounts payable to unitholders are classified as fair value through profit or loss, and linked to the price of our own common shares.

Related Party Transactions

We provide appraisal services to Real Matters, an entity in which we hold an 18.2% equity interest as at September 30, 2014. During the three months ended September 30, 2014, we recorded gross revenues of \$9,000 for appraisal services provided to Real Matters (three months ended September 30, 2013 - \$11,000). For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, we recorded gross revenues of \$24,000 for appraisal services provided to Real Matters (nine months ended September 30, 2013 - \$28,000).

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis

September 30, 2014

Effective January 1, 2013, we sold ARL to Real Matters for consideration of \$8.2 million, subject to adjustments. The purchase price was settled through the issuance of additional Real Matters' common shares. An accounting gain of \$5.3 million was recorded on the transaction.

On December 16, 2013, we completed the partial sale of our investment in Real Matters for net consideration of \$2.6 million. An accounting gain of \$1.3 million was recorded on the transaction. We also determined that a deemed disposal of our interest in Real Matters had occurred due to the funds raised by Real Matters in a common equity financing transaction, which together with the partial sale decreased our ownership percentage in Real Matters from 25.3% to 18.2%. Accordingly, we calculated the deemed disposal of our interest in Real Matters and recognized a gain on this deemed disposal of \$2.3 million during the year ended December 31, 2013 with a related increase to the carrying value of the investment in Real Matters.

As part of ongoing operations with Real Matters, there was \$7,000 included in trade and other receivables as at September 30, 2014 (December 31, 2013 - \$4,000).

Effective February 14, 2014, we acquired a 29.7% interest (27.0% on a fully diluted basis) in Voyanta for cash consideration of \$3.0 million, including transaction costs. In addition, we purchased a perpetual and non-exclusive license to certain software for US\$300,000 (CAD\$331,000). As part of the license agreement, we also agreed to pay an annual software maintenance fee of US\$120,000 per year for approximately seven years with the ability to terminate such services at any point after the second year with three months' notice. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, we recorded an expense of \$33,000 and \$82,000, respectively, with respect to these software maintenance fees. As part of ongoing operations with Voyanta, there was \$335,000 included in trade and other payables as at September 30, 2014.

On August 7, 2014, we acquired an additional 2.1% interest in Voyanta for cash consideration of \$145,000 including transaction costs. Based on the outstanding voting common shares of Voyanta, we held a 36.5% interest as at September 30, 2014. If all stock options issued under Voyanta's share option plan are exercised, our fully diluted interest in Voyanta would decline to 29.7%. Subsequent to quarter end, we acquired all of the remaining issued and outstanding shares in Voyanta.

All related party transactions were in the normal course of operations and measured at the exchange amount.

Contingencies

From time to time, we or our subsidiaries are involved in legal proceedings, claims and litigation in the ordinary course of business with customers, former employees and other parties. Although it is not possible to determine the outcome of such matters, based on all currently available information, management believes that liabilities, if any, arising from pending litigation will not have a material adverse effect on our financial position or results of operations, other than those that have been accrued in the consolidated financial statements.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis

September 30, 2014

In the ordinary course of business, we are subject to tax audits from various government agencies relating to income and commodity taxes. As a result, from time to time, the tax authorities may disagree with the positions and conclusions we made in our tax filings, which could lead to assessments and reassessments. These assessments and reassessments may have a material adverse effect on our financial position or results of operations.

We have received notices of reassessments from the Canada Revenue Agency with respect to certain input tax credits claimed. A total of \$1.1 million has been expensed over the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2013. We have filed notices of objection to such reassessments. However, there is no certainty as to the outcome of the issues in dispute.

Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in applying our accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the actual results. The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 use the same significant estimates and assumptions in determining the value of assets and liabilities and the same significant judgments in applying accounting policies as those applied in our annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013. Refer to Note 4 of the 2013 annual consolidated financial statements for a detailed summary of these critical accounting estimates and judgments.

Changes in Accounting Policies Including Initial Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncements

The following standards and amendments to existing standards have been adopted for the period beginning January 1, 2014:

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 21, Levies

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 21, Levies ("IFRIC 21"), is applicable to all levies imposed by governments under legislation, other than outflows that are within the scope of other standards (e.g., IAS 12, Income Taxes) and fines or other penalties for breaches of legislation. The interpretation clarifies that an entity recognizes a liability for a levy no earlier than when the activity that triggers payment, as identified by the relevant legislation, occurs. It also clarifies that a levy liability is accrued progressively only if the activity that triggers payment occurs over a period of time, in accordance with the relevant legislation. For a levy that is triggered upon reaching a minimum threshold, no liability is recognized before the specified minimum threshold is reached. The interpretation requires these same principles to be applied in interim financial statements. IFRIC 21 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014 and is applied retrospectively. The adoption of this new interpretation did not result in any changes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis

September 30, 2014

International Accounting Standard 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation

IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation, was amended in 2011 and provides additional guidance when applying the offsetting requirements and clarifies the meaning of "currently has a legally enforceable right of set-off" and that some gross settlement systems may be considered equivalent to net settlement. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. The adoption of this amendment did not result in any changes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Future Accounting Pronouncements

International Financial Reporting Standard 9, Financial Instruments

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, as issued in 2014, introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial instruments, a new expected-loss impairment model that will require more timely recognition of expected credit losses and a substantially reformed model for hedge accounting, with enhanced disclosures about risk management activity. IFRS 9 also removes the volatility in profit or loss that was caused by changes in an entity's own credit risk for liabilities elected to be measured at fair value. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted. We have not yet begun the process of evaluating the impact of this standard on our unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

International Financial Reporting Standard 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, was issued in May 2014, which will replace IAS 11, Construction Contracts, IAS 18, Revenue Recognition, IFRIC 13, Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18, Transfers of Assets from Customers, and Standard Interpretations Committee ("SIC") - 31, Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. IFRS 15 provides a single, principles-based five-step model that will apply to all contracts with customers with limited exceptions. In addition to the five-step model, the standard specifies how to account for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. The incremental costs of obtaining a contract must be recognized as an asset if the entity expects to recover these costs. The standard's requirements will also apply to the recognition and measurement of gains and losses on the sale of some non-financial assets that are not an output of the entity's ordinary activities. IFRS 15 is required for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Earlier adoption is permitted. We have not yet begun the process of evaluating the impact of this standard on our unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Controls over Financial Reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") and internal controls over financial reporting ("ICFR"), as those terms are defined in National Instrument 52-109 - Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings ("NI 52-109").

Management has caused such DC&P to be designed under its supervision to provide reasonable assurance that our material information, including our consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer for the period in which the interim filings were

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

prepared. Further, such DC&P are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information we are required to disclose in our annual filings, interim filings or other reports we have filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in applicable securities legislation.

Management has caused such ICFR to be designed under its supervision using the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission ("COSO") framework to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS.

Management has limited the scope of the design of DC&P and ICFR to exclude controls, policies and procedures of the MGI business that was acquired on April 1, 2014 and RealNet acquired on July 23, 2014.

Financial information of the businesses acquired is summarized below.

Selected Balance Sheet data for MGI:

<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	September 30, 2014	
Current assets	\$	4,016
Long-term assets		12,665
Current liabilities		765

Income Statement data for MGI:

<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	Three months ended September 30, 2014		Nine months ended September 30, 2014	
Revenues	\$	4,210	\$	6,967
Expenses		3,644		6,242
Profit (loss)		566		725

Summary financial information of RealNet is as follows:

<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	September 30, 2014	
Assets	\$	27,080
Liabilities		7,350
Equity		19,730

<i>In thousands of dollars</i>	Three and Nine months ended September 30, 2014	
Revenues	\$	1,468
Expenses		1,905
Profit (loss)		(437)

Altus Group Limited



Management's Discussion & Analysis September 30, 2014

The limitation of the scope of the design of DC&P and ICFR is in accordance with section 3.3(1)(b) of NI 52-109, which allows an issuer to limit its design of DC&P and ICFR to exclude controls, policies and procedures of a business that the issuer acquired not exceeding 365 days from the date of acquisition.

There have been no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the three month period ended September 30, 2014, the most recently completed interim period, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal controls over financial reporting.

The audit committee and our Board of Directors have reviewed and approved this MD&A and the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014.

Additional Information

Additional information relating to Altus Group Limited, including our Annual Information Form is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Our common shares trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol AIF and the 2012 convertible debentures trade under the symbol AIF.DB.A.

Altus Group Limited

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars)



Altus Group Limited



Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013
(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

		Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	Notes	2014	2013	2014	2013
Revenues					
Gross revenues		\$ 92,310	\$ 80,139	\$ 269,349	\$ 234,865
Less: disbursements		7,494	6,694	21,983	20,130
Net revenue		84,816	73,445	247,366	214,735
Expenses					
Employee compensation		54,639	46,676	161,273	139,894
Occupancy		3,664	3,338	10,797	10,326
Office and other operating		9,850	9,094	28,426	25,198
Amortization of intangibles	10	4,577	3,306	11,796	10,201
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	9	1,568	1,258	4,088	3,554
Acquisition related expenses (income)	3	2,772	444	2,968	699
Share of (profit) loss of associates		548	836	1,361	893
Restructuring costs	14	34	804	64	1,954
(Gain) loss on sale of certain business assets		-	-	-	(5,219)
Operating profit (loss)		7,164	7,689	26,593	27,235
Finance costs (income), net	5	1,912	5,600	14,447	13,090
Profit (loss) before income taxes		5,252	2,089	12,146	14,145
Income tax expense (recovery)	6	1,367	489	4,051	2,495
Profit (loss) for the period attributable to equity holders		\$ 3,885	\$ 1,600	\$ 8,095	\$ 11,650
Other comprehensive income (loss):					
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:					
Cash flow hedges	19	180	22	539	604
Currency translation differences	19	5,366	(1,146)	6,583	4,796
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of associates	19	78	-	112	-
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax		5,624	(1,124)	7,234	5,400
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period, net of tax, attributable to equity holders		\$ 9,509	\$ 476	\$ 15,329	\$ 17,050
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company during the period					
Basic earnings (loss) per share	21	\$0.13	\$0.07	\$0.28	\$0.51
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	21	\$0.12	\$0.06	\$0.27	\$0.47

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Altus Group Limited



Interim Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets As at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 17,153	\$ 16,664
Trade and other receivables	7	114,425	109,589
Income taxes recoverable		1,672	1,294
		133,250	127,547
Non-current assets			
Trade and other receivables	7	368	304
Derivative financial instruments	15	103	-
Investment in associates	8	16,129	14,130
Deferred income taxes		12,882	13,018
Property, plant and equipment	9	21,999	18,213
Intangibles	10	98,091	76,964
Goodwill	11	204,901	192,262
		354,473	314,891
Total Assets		\$ 487,723	\$ 442,438
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	\$ 70,300	\$ 59,851
Income taxes payable		3,020	678
Borrowings	13	476	1,441
Provisions	14	233	1,738
		74,029	63,708
Non-current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	9,888	10,981
Borrowings	13	128,477	155,420
Derivative financial instruments	15	907	1,637
Provisions	14	143	141
Deferred income taxes		7,912	2,692
Amounts payable to unitholders	16	5,290	5,646
		152,617	176,517
Total Liabilities		226,646	240,225
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	17	400,412	340,445
Equity component of convertible debentures		1,568	6,338
Contributed surplus	18	7,929	6,130
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	19	16,674	9,440
Deficit		(165,506)	(160,140)
Total Shareholders' Equity		261,077	202,213
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		\$ 487,723	\$ 442,438

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Altus Group Limited



Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited) (Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Share Capital	Equity Component of Convertible Debentures	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
As at January 1, 2013		\$ 279,227	\$ 6,356	\$ 3,598	\$ (967)	\$ (163,820)	\$ 124,394
Profit (loss) for the period		-	-	-	-	11,650	11,650
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:							
Cash flow hedges	19	-	-	-	604	-	604
Currency translation differences	19	-	-	-	4,796	-	4,796
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period		\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,400	\$ 11,650	\$ 17,050
Transactions with owners:							
Dividends declared	22	-	-	-	-	(10,649)	(10,649)
Reclassification related to RS Plan	18, 20	-	-	2,277	-	-	2,277
Treasury shares purchased under the RS Plan	17, 20	(2,277)	-	-	-	-	(2,277)
Share-based compensation	18, 20	-	-	619	-	-	619
Dividend Reinvestment Plan	17	513	-	-	-	-	513
Shares issued under the Share Option Plan	17, 18, 20	2,219	-	(827)	-	-	1,392
Shares issued on conversion of convertible debentures	17	95	(4)	-	-	-	91
Shares issued on acquisitions		1,350	-	-	-	-	1,350
Shares issued under purchase price adjustments		13,581	-	-	-	-	13,581
Release of treasury shares under RS Plan	17, 18, 20	25	-	(25)	-	-	-
		15,506	(4)	2,044	-	(10,649)	6,897
As at September 30, 2013		\$ 294,733	\$ 6,352	\$ 5,642	\$ 4,433	\$ (162,819)	\$ 148,341
As at January 1, 2014		\$ 340,445	\$ 6,338	\$ 6,130	\$ 9,440	\$ (160,140)	\$ 202,213
Profit (loss) for the period		-	-	-	-	8,095	8,095
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:							
Cash flow hedges	19	-	-	-	539	-	539
Currency translation differences	19	-	-	-	6,583	-	6,583
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of associates	19	-	-	-	112	-	112
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period		\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,234	\$ 8,095	\$ 15,329
Transactions with owners:							
Dividends declared	22	-	-	-	-	(13,461)	(13,461)
Share-based compensation	18, 20	-	-	1,803	-	-	1,803
Dividend Reinvestment Plan	17	2,477	-	-	-	-	2,477
Shares issued under the Share Option Plan	17, 18, 20	3,104	-	(258)	-	-	2,846
Shares issued on conversion of convertible debentures	17	56,223	(4,600)	-	-	-	51,623
Shares issued on acquisition	3	1,200	-	-	-	-	1,200
Treasury shares purchased under the RS Plan	17, 20	(3,086)	-	-	-	-	(3,086)
Release of treasury shares under the RS Plan	17, 20	49	-	-	-	-	49
Gain on sale of restricted shares and shares held in escrow	18	-	-	84	-	-	84
Equity component of 2010 convertible debentures that were redeemed	18	-	(170)	170	-	-	-
		59,967	(4,770)	1,799	-	(13,461)	43,535
As at September 30, 2014		\$ 400,412	\$ 1,568	\$ 7,929	\$ 16,674	\$ (165,506)	\$ 261,077

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Altus Group Limited



Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars)

		Nine months ended September 30	
	Notes	2014	2013
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit (loss) before income taxes		\$ 12,146	\$ 14,145
Adjustments for:			
Amortization of intangibles	10	11,796	10,201
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	9	4,088	3,554
Amortization of lease inducements		109	79
Amortization of deferred software development costs		130	-
Tax credits recorded through employee compensation		-	(655)
Finance costs (income), net	5	14,447	13,090
Share-based compensation	20	1,803	619
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss		438	156
(Gain) loss on sale of certain business assets		-	(5,278)
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		331	244
(Gain) loss on equity derivative instruments recorded through employee compensation		(103)	-
Share of (profit) loss of associates		1,361	893
Net changes in operating working capital		(3,849)	(5,239)
Net cash generated by (used in) operations		42,697	31,809
Less: interest paid		(5,912)	(7,861)
Less: income taxes paid		(2,358)	(2,159)
Add: income taxes received		856	191
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		35,283	21,980
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from exercise of options		2,846	1,392
Redemption of Altus UK LLP Class B and D limited liability partnership units		(700)	(170)
Proceeds from borrowings		31,000	-
Repayment of borrowings		(14,204)	(5,354)
Dividends paid		(10,466)	(9,841)
Treasury shares purchased under RS Plan	20	(3,086)	(2,277)
Interest paid to other unitholders		(137)	(157)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		5,253	(16,407)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of investment in associates	8	(3,149)	-
Purchase of intangibles		(2,083)	(534)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(5,367)	(2,711)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		136	97
Acquisitions	3	(29,934)	(4,416)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities		(40,397)	(7,564)
Effect of foreign currency translation		350	221
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		489	(1,770)
Cash and cash equivalents			
Beginning of period		16,664	4,703
End of period		\$ 17,153	\$ 2,933

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

1. Business and Structure

Altus Group Limited (the "Company") was formed through the completion of a plan of arrangement under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) (the "Arrangement") pursuant to an information circular dated November 8, 2010, whereby Altus Group Income Fund (the "Fund") was converted from an unincorporated open-ended limited purpose trust into a corporate structure (the "Corporate Conversion"). The Corporate Conversion through a series of transactions involved the exchange, on a one-for-one basis, of the Fund Units and the Class B limited partnership units of Altus Group Limited Partnership ("Altus LP") for common shares of the Company. As a result of this reorganization, Altus LP, Altus Operating Trust and the Fund were liquidated and dissolved. The effective date of the Corporate Conversion was January 1, 2011. The Company continues to operate the business of the Fund.

The Company directly or indirectly owns or controls operating entities located within North America, Europe and Asia Pacific and provides independent commercial real estate consulting and advisory services, software and data solutions. The Company conducts its business through five business units: Research, Valuation & Advisory ("RVA"), ARGUS Software, Property Tax Consulting ("Property Tax"), Cost Consulting & Project Management ("Cost") and Geomatics.

The address of the Company's registered office is 33 Yonge Street, Suite 500, Toronto, Ontario, Canada. The Company is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") and is domiciled in Canada.

"Altus Group" refers to the consolidated operations of Altus Group Limited.

2. Basis of Preparation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2014 follow the same accounting policies and methods of their application as those used in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013, except for the adoption of recent accounting pronouncements described below. These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are in compliance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Accordingly, certain information and footnote disclosure normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") have been omitted or condensed. Therefore, these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

2. Basis of Preparation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, cont'd

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors for issue on November 6, 2014.

Adoption of Recent Accounting Pronouncements

The following standards and amendments to existing standards have been adopted for the period beginning January 1, 2014:

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 21, Levies

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 21, Levies ("IFRIC 21"), is applicable to all levies imposed by governments under legislation, other than outflows that are within the scope of other standards (e.g., IAS 12, Income Taxes) and fines or other penalties for breaches of legislation. The interpretation clarifies that an entity recognizes a liability for a levy no earlier than when the activity that triggers payment, as identified by the relevant legislation, occurs. It also clarifies that a levy liability is accrued progressively only if the activity that triggers payment occurs over a period of time, in accordance with the relevant legislation. For a levy that is triggered upon reaching a minimum threshold, no liability is recognized before the specified minimum threshold is reached. The interpretation requires these same principles to be applied in interim financial statements. IFRIC 21 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014 and is applied retrospectively. The adoption of this new interpretation did not result in any changes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

International Accounting Standard 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation

IAS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation, was amended in 2011 and provides additional guidance when applying the offsetting requirements and clarifies the meaning of "currently has a legally enforceable right of set-off" and that some gross settlement systems may be considered equivalent to net settlement. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014. The adoption of this amendment did not result in any changes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

2. Basis of Preparation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, cont'd

Future Accounting Pronouncements

International Financial Reporting Standard 9, Financial Instruments

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, as issued in 2014, introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial instruments, a new expected-loss impairment model that will require more timely recognition of expected credit losses and a substantially reformed model for hedge accounting, with enhanced disclosures about risk management activity. IFRS 9 also removes the volatility in profit or loss that was caused by changes in an entity's own credit risk for liabilities elected to be measured at fair value. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted. The Company has not yet begun the process of evaluating the impact of this standard on its unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

International Financial Reporting Standard 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, was issued in May 2014, which will replace IAS 11, Construction Contracts, IAS 18, Revenue Recognition, IFRIC 13, Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18, Transfers of Assets from Customers, and Standard Interpretations Committee ("SIC") - 31, Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. IFRS 15 provides a single, principles-based five-step model that will apply to all contracts with customers with limited exceptions. In addition to the five-step model, the standard specifies how to account for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. The incremental costs of obtaining a contract must be recognized as an asset if the entity expects to recover these costs. The standard's requirements will also apply to the recognition and measurement of gains and losses on the sale of some non-financial assets that are not an output of the entity's ordinary activities. IFRS 15 is required for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Earlier adoption is permitted. The Company has not yet begun the process of evaluating the impact of this standard on its unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

2. Basis of Preparation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, cont'd

Seasonality

Certain segments of the Company's operations are subject to seasonal variations. Geomatics' projects tend to be on remote undeveloped land in western Canada which is most accessible in the winter and summer months and least accessible in the spring months when ground conditions are soft and wet. Gross revenues for Geomatics tend to peak in the third and fourth quarters of the year in line with higher activity levels during these periods. In the United Kingdom ("UK"), the Property Tax business has a higher proportion of property tax appeals resolved and gross revenue recognized in the first and fourth quarters of the year, due to the March 31 fiscal year end for UK municipalities.

Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements use the same significant estimates and assumptions in determining the value of assets and liabilities and the same significant judgments in applying accounting policies as those applied in the Company's consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013.

3. Acquisitions

The Company completed two acquisitions during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 as part of its continuing strategy to grow each business unit and strengthened its position in the geomatics and RVA sectors.

Acquisition of Maltais Geomatics Inc.

Effective April 1, 2014, the Company acquired certain business assets of Maltais Geomatics Inc. ("MGI") for approximately \$13,554, subject to adjustments. Based in Alberta, MGI provides geomatics services for a wide range of client sectors, with particular strength in the electrical power, industrial, and commercial construction, as well as the oil and gas and pipeline sectors. The addition of MGI is expected to enable Altus Group to further expand operations in the geomatics sector. As partial consideration for such assets, the Company paid cash of \$10,720. The asset purchase agreement provides for a maximum contingent consideration of \$6,000, payable on May 31, 2015, subject to certain EBITDA performance targets being achieved, as defined in the purchase agreement. At the acquisition date, the Company recorded the fair value of this contingent consideration of \$2,834 (Note 23).

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

3. Acquisitions, cont'd

Additionally, the Company entered into non-compete arrangements with certain key employees of MGI for consideration of \$1,230, which was settled through the issuance of 106,440 common shares of the Company and cash of \$30. These common shares will be held in escrow and will be released on the fourth anniversary of the closing date, subject to compliance with certain terms and conditions.

Notwithstanding the above, a total of 57,613 common shares may be released after the third anniversary of the closing date if certain conditions are met. The net amount credited to equity on issue of these common shares was derived using the 21 trading day average value of the Company's common shares discounted for the restrictions imposed.

Acquisition of RealNet Canada Inc.

Effective July 23, 2014, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of RealNet Canada Inc. ("RealNet"). Based in Toronto, RealNet provides information services to both the commercial real estate investment and residential development sectors in Canada and offers a comprehensive suite of services including independent property market research and real time interactive analytical tools. The acquisition is expected to broaden Altus Group's Canadian full-service offering, enhance its data and market research revenue stream and further the Company's strategy of building out its data solutions. As consideration for all issued and outstanding shares, the Company paid cash of \$19,585, which was financed through the Company's existing credit facilities.

Additionally, the Company entered into a non-compete arrangement with a certain key employee of RealNet for consideration of \$415, which was also settled in cash.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

3. Acquisitions, cont'd

	Nine months ended September 30, 2014		
	MGI	RealNet	Total
Acquisition related costs (included in acquisition related expenses (income) in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss)) for the nine months ended September 30, 2014	\$ 234	\$ 134	\$ 368
Consideration:			
Cash consideration	\$ 10,720	\$ 19,585	\$ 30,305
Contingent consideration	2,834	-	2,834
Total consideration transferred	13,554	19,585	33,139
Recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed:			
Cash and cash equivalents	-	555	555
Trade and other receivables	2,367	930	3,297
Income taxes recoverable	-	173	173
Trade and other payables	(767)	(2,869)	(3,636)
Deferred tax liability	(441)	(4,823)	(5,264)
Property, plant and equipment	1,213	757	1,970
Intangibles	8,652	17,839	26,491
Total identifiable net assets	11,024	12,562	23,586
Goodwill	\$ 2,530	\$ 7,023	\$ 9,553

During the three months ended September 30, 2014, the Company revised its estimate of the contingent consideration payable related to the MGI acquisition resulting in a charge of \$2,600 in acquisition related expenses (income) (Note 23).

Included in trade and other receivables are trade receivables with a fair value of \$2,989. The gross contractual amount of the trade receivables is \$3,144.

Goodwill arising from the MGI acquisition relates to expected synergies with the existing Geomatics business leading to increased sales and the ability to further expand specialized service offerings to new clients in existing markets. Goodwill and intangibles acquired and deductible for tax purposes amount to \$7,453.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

3. Acquisitions, cont'd

Goodwill arising from the RealNet acquisition relates to expected synergies with the existing RVA business, particularly with Altus InSite whose data would be complemented by RealNet's sales data. Goodwill also relates to the ability to further expand specialized service offerings to new clients in existing and new markets. Goodwill and intangibles acquired and deductible for tax purposes amount to \$Nil.

Gross revenues and profit (loss) of MGI for the period from April 1, 2014 to September 30, 2014 included in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) were \$6,967 and \$725, respectively. Gross revenues and profit (loss) of RealNet for the period from July 23, 2014 to September 30, 2014 included in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) were \$1,468 and \$(437), respectively. The pro-forma gross revenues and profit (loss) of the combined entity for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 would have been \$276,820 and \$6,332, respectively, assuming the acquisitions were completed on January 1, 2014.

For all acquisitions, the intangibles acquired are as follows:

	Nine months ended September 30, 2014		
	MGI	RealNet	Total
Finite-life assets			
Customer lists	\$ 8,652	\$ 11,247	\$ 19,899
Databases	-	3,766	3,766
Brands of acquired businesses	-	2,407	2,407
Internally generated software and computer application software	-	419	419
	\$ 8,652	\$ 17,839	\$ 26,491

4. Segmented Information

Management has determined the reportable segments based on the reports reviewed by the CEO.

The CEO considers the business from both a core service and geographic perspective. The areas of core service are Property Tax, RVA, ARGUS Software, Geomatics and Cost.

Property Tax performs property tax assessment reviews and appeals, and assists with property tax compliance filings. These services are offered in North America and Europe. The two reportable segments for this service line are North America Property Tax and UK.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

4. Segmented Information, cont'd

RVA performs real estate valuations, litigation support, financial due diligence, research and real estate-related services. These services are offered in North America and Europe. The reportable segment for this service line is Global RVA.

ARGUS Software offers software and solutions for analysis and management of commercial real estate investments. ARGUS Software supports critical business processes and decisions, including real estate asset management, valuation, portfolio management, budgeting, forecasting, reporting and lease management solutions. These products and services are offered in North America, Europe and the Asia Pacific region. The reportable segment for this service line is ARGUS Software.

Geomatics provides advanced geomatics solutions including geographic information systems, digital mapping, remote sensing, 3-D laser scanning and orthophoto maps. Geomatics operates primarily in the oil and gas sector. It also provides environmental services to the forestry and energy sectors. These services are offered in North America. The reportable segment for this service line is North America Geomatics.

Cost provides construction cost planning, loan monitoring and project management services to construction companies and financial institutions. These services are offered in North America and the Asia Pacific region. The reportable segments for this service line are North America Cost and Asia Pacific Cost.

Operating and financial information is available for these reportable segments and is used to determine operating performance for each segment and to allocate resources.

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those applied in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Revenue transactions between segments are valued at market rates and eliminated on consolidation.

The CEO assesses the performance of the reportable segments based on a measure of Adjusted EBITDA. This measurement basis represents operating profit (loss) adjusted for the effect of amortization of intangibles, depreciation of property, plant and equipment, acquisition related expenses (income), restructuring costs, share of profit or loss of associates, unrealized foreign exchange gains (losses), gains (losses) on sale of property, plant and equipment, gains (losses) on sale of business assets, impairment charges, Executive Compensation Plan costs, gains (losses) on hedging transactions, gains (losses) on equity derivatives net of mark-to-market adjustments on related restricted share units ("RSUs") and deferred share units ("DSUs") being hedged and other expenses or income of a non-operating and/or non-recurring nature.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

4. Segmented Information, cont'd

A reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to profit (loss) is provided as follows:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Adjusted EBITDA for reportable segments	\$ 17,361	\$ 14,616	\$ 48,281	\$ 40,697
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(1,568)	(1,258)	(4,088)	(3,554)
Amortization of intangibles	(4,577)	(3,306)	(11,796)	(10,201)
Acquisition related (expenses) income (Note 23)	(2,772)	(444)	(2,968)	(699)
Share of profit (loss) of associates	(548)	(836)	(1,361)	(893)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss) ⁽¹⁾	(4)	(85)	(438)	(156)
Gain (loss) on sale of property, plant and equipment ⁽¹⁾	(245)	(52)	(331)	(244)
Gain (loss) on sale of certain business assets ⁽²⁾	-	-	-	5,219
Executive Compensation Plan costs ⁽³⁾	(574)	(142)	(903)	(360)
Gain (loss) on equity derivatives net of mark-to-market adjustments on related RSUs and DSUs being hedged ⁽³⁾	(72)	-	(18)	-
Restructuring costs	(34)	(804)	(64)	(1,954)
Other non-operating and/or non-recurring income (costs) ⁽⁴⁾	197	-	279	(620)
Operating profit (loss)	7,164	7,689	26,593	27,235
Finance (costs) income, net	(1,912)	(5,600)	(14,447)	(13,090)
Profit (loss) before income taxes	5,252	2,089	12,146	14,145
Income tax recovery (expense)	(1,367)	(489)	(4,051)	(2,495)
Profit (loss) for the period	\$ 3,885	\$ 1,600	\$ 8,095	\$ 11,650

⁽¹⁾ Included in office and other operating expenses in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss).

⁽²⁾ For the nine months ended September 30, 2013, this amount includes a gain of \$5,278 relating to the sale of Altus Residential Limited ("ARL").

⁽³⁾ Included in employee compensation expenses in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss).

⁽⁴⁾ Other non-operating and/or non-recurring income (costs) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 relate to the reversal of amounts owed to former owners of Altus Québec and other one-time recoveries. These are included in office and other operating expenses. Other non-operating and/or non-recurring costs for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 relate to provisions for commodity taxes, included in office and other operating expenses.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

4. Segmented Information, cont'd

The segment information provided to the CEO for the reportable segments for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

Segment Gross Revenues and Expenditures

	Three months ended September 30, 2014										
	Property Tax		Global Asset and Investment Management		Geomatics	Cost Consulting and Project Management					
	North America Property Tax	UK	Global RVA	ARGUS Software	North America Geomatics	North America Cost	Asia Pacific Cost ⁽¹⁾	Corporate ⁽²⁾	Eliminations	Total	
Gross revenue from external customers	\$ 16,139	\$ 6,313	\$ 22,734	\$ 11,437	\$ 23,706	\$ 7,149	\$ 4,832	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 92,310	
Inter-segment gross revenue	(1)	-	36	96	-	-	-	-	(131)	-	
Total segment gross revenue	16,138	6,313	22,770	11,533	23,706	7,149	4,832	-	(131)	92,310	
Adjusted EBITDA	3,255	1,559	5,297	3,105	7,022	1,676	900	(5,453)	-	17,361	
Depreciation and amortization	169	38	297	165	614	105	64	4,723	(30)	6,145	
Income tax expense (recovery)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,367	-	1,367	
Finance costs (income), net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,912	-	1,912	
Share of (profit) loss of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	548	-	548	

(1) Includes Hawaii.

(2) Corporate includes global corporate office costs, finance costs (income), net, amortization of intangibles acquired as part of business acquisitions, share of (profit) loss of associates and income taxes. For the three months ended September 30, 2014, Corporate also includes accrued bonuses that relate to the entire organization. The allocation to various business units will be determined at year end and allocated at that time accordingly.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

4. Segmented Information, cont'd

	Three months ended September 30, 2013										
	Property Tax		Global Asset and Investment Management		Geomatics	Cost Consulting and Project Management					
	North America Property Tax	UK	Global RVA	ARGUS Software	North America Geomatics	North America Cost	Asia Pacific Cost ⁽¹⁾	Corporate ⁽²⁾	Eliminations	Total	
Gross revenue from external customers	\$ 15,751	\$ 5,120	\$ 18,251	\$ 9,389	\$ 19,229	\$ 7,352	\$ 5,047	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 80,139	
Inter-segment gross revenue	(1)	-	(10)	99	17	(25)	2	-	(82)	-	
Total segment gross revenue	15,750	5,120	18,241	9,488	19,246	7,327	5,049	-	(82)	80,139	
Adjusted EBITDA	4,103	867	4,854	2,932	5,186	1,600	163	(5,089)	-	14,616	
Depreciation and amortization	125	34	200	108	524	92	71	3,454	(44)	4,564	
Income tax expense (recovery)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	489	-	489	
Finance costs (income), net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,600	-	5,600	
Share of (profit) loss of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	836	-	836	

⁽¹⁾ Includes Hawaii.

⁽²⁾ Corporate includes global corporate office costs, finance costs (income), net, amortization of intangibles acquired as part of business acquisitions, share of (profit) loss of associates and income taxes. For the three months ended September 30, 2013, Corporate also includes accrued bonuses that relate to the entire organization. The allocation to various business units will be determined at year end and allocated at that time accordingly.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

4. Segmented Information, cont'd

	Nine months ended September 30, 2014										
	Property Tax		Global Asset and Investment Management		Geomatics	Cost Consulting and Project Management					
	North America Property Tax	UK	Global RVA	ARGUS Software	North America Geomatics	North America Cost	Asia Pacific Cost ⁽¹⁾	Corporate ⁽²⁾	Eliminations	Total	
Gross revenue from external customers	\$ 54,032	\$ 19,535	\$ 64,654	\$ 34,688	\$ 61,744	\$ 20,770	\$ 13,926	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 269,349	
Inter-segment gross revenue	(2)	-	179	280	(3)	(2)	-	-	(452)	-	
Total segment gross revenue	54,030	19,535	64,833	34,968	61,741	20,768	13,926	-	(452)	269,349	
Adjusted EBITDA	14,238	5,041	15,207	10,639	15,317	5,204	1,292	(18,657)	-	48,281	
Depreciation and amortization	427	108	679	455	1,614	277	185	12,232	(93)	15,884	
Income tax expense (recovery)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,051	-	4,051	
Finance costs (income), net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	14,447	-	14,447	
Share of (profit) loss of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,361	-	1,361	

⁽¹⁾ Includes Hawaii.

⁽²⁾ Corporate includes global corporate office costs, finance costs (income), net, amortization of intangibles acquired as part of business acquisitions, share of (profit) loss of associates and income taxes. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, Corporate also includes accrued bonuses that relate to the entire organization. The allocation to various business units will be determined at year end and allocated at that time accordingly.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

4. Segmented Information, cont'd

	Nine months ended September 30, 2013										
	Property Tax		Global Asset and Investment Management		Geomatics	Cost Consulting and Project Management					
	North America Property Tax	UK	Global RVA	ARGUS Software	North America Geomatics	North America Cost	Asia Pacific Cost ⁽¹⁾	Corporate ⁽²⁾	Eliminations	Total	
Gross revenue from external customers	\$ 45,401	\$ 16,514	\$ 56,777	\$ 27,439	\$ 50,877	\$ 22,632	\$ 15,225	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 234,865	
Inter-segment gross revenue	(9)	-	(33)	299	49	(83)	9	-	(232)	-	
Total segment gross revenue	45,392	16,514	56,744	27,738	50,926	22,549	15,234	-	(232)	234,865	
Adjusted EBITDA	11,294	4,375	15,385	8,192	11,787	4,491	526	(15,353)	-	40,697	
Depreciation and amortization	334	98	555	311	1,456	267	211	10,656	(133)	13,755	
Income tax expense (recovery)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,495	-	2,495	
Finance costs (income), net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	13,090	-	13,090	
Share of (profit) loss of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	893	-	893	

⁽¹⁾ Includes Hawaii.

⁽²⁾ Corporate includes global corporate office costs, finance costs (income), net, amortization of intangibles acquired as part of business acquisitions, share of (profit) loss of associates and income taxes. For the nine months ended September 30, 2013, Corporate also includes accrued bonuses that relate to the entire organization. The allocation to various business units will be determined at year end and allocated at that time accordingly.

Segment Assets

	Property Tax		Global Asset and Investment Management		Geomatics	Cost Consulting and Project Management					
	North America Property Tax	UK	Global RVA	ARGUS Software	North America Geomatics	North America Cost	Asia Pacific Cost ⁽¹⁾	Corporate	Total		
September 30, 2014	\$ 64,444	\$ 30,114	\$ 69,590	\$ 58,871	\$ 73,580	\$ 39,253	\$ 6,480	\$ 145,391	\$ 487,723		
December 31, 2013	67,165	29,618	54,902	59,611	63,205	40,069	6,751	121,117	442,438		

⁽¹⁾ Includes Hawaii.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

5. Finance Costs (Income)

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Interest on credit facilities	\$ 1,211	\$ 1,900	\$ 3,606	\$ 5,644
Interest on Canadian convertible debentures ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	1,388	1,944	9,227	5,798
Interest on finance lease liabilities	27	7	57	18
Contingent consideration payable: unwinding of discount (Note 23)	125	104	359	388
Provisions: unwinding of discount (Note 14)	3	4	9	14
Distributions payable on Altus UK LLP Class B and D units	40	51	137	157
Change in fair value of Altus UK LLP Class B and D units (Note 16)	(878)	1,553	1,072	1,471
Change in fair value of interest rate swap (not designated as cash flow hedge)	-	38	-	(322)
Other	7	-	11	-
Finance costs	1,923	5,601	14,478	13,168
Finance income	(11)	(1)	(31)	(78)
Finance costs (income), net	\$ 1,912	\$ 5,600	\$ 14,447	\$ 13,090

⁽¹⁾ Canadian convertible debentures refer to the \$48,000 of 6.75% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures issued on April 19, 2012 (the "2012 convertible debentures") and the \$50,000 of 5.75% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures issued on December 1, 2010 (the "2010 convertible debentures").

⁽²⁾ Interest on the Canadian convertible debentures includes amortization of deferred transaction costs and interest accretion. During the three months ended June 30, 2014, the Company announced its intention to redeem the 2010 convertible debentures earlier than scheduled. Accordingly, for the three months ended June 30, 2014, an additional charge of \$3,892 was booked to reflect the present value of the revised estimated cash flows due to the revised date of redemption of the 2010 convertible debentures.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

6. Income Taxes

Income taxes are recognized based on management's best estimate of the weighted average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year.

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Income Tax Expense (Recovery)				
Current	\$ 1,855	\$ 68	\$ 3,646	\$ 1,213
Deferred	(488)	421	405	1,282
	\$ 1,367	\$ 489	\$ 4,051	\$ 2,495

7. Trade and Other Receivables

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Trade receivables	\$ 79,596	\$ 80,717
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts	7,094	7,598
Trade receivables, net	72,502	73,119
Unbilled revenue on customer contracts	36,854	31,439
Prepayments	4,744	4,799
Other receivables	686	515
Lease inducements	-	17
Receivables from related parties (Note 25)	7	4
	114,793	109,893
Less non-current portion: prepayments	368	304
	\$ 114,425	\$ 109,589

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

8. Investment in Associates

The Company has an 18.2% equity interest in Real Matters Inc. (“Real Matters”), a company incorporated in Canada, which is accounted for using the equity method as it was established that the Company has significant influence with respect to this investment. Although the Company’s ownership interest and voting control in Real Matters is less than 20%, the Company exercises significant influence through both its shareholding and its nominated director’s active participation on the Board of Directors of Real Matters.

On February 14, 2014, the Company acquired a 29.7% equity interest in Voyanta Limited (“Voyanta”), a company incorporated in England and Wales, which is accounted for using the equity method as it was established that the Company has significant influence with respect to this investment. On August 7, 2014, the Company acquired an additional 2.1% interest in Voyanta for cash consideration of \$145 including transaction costs. Based on the outstanding voting common shares of Voyanta, the Company held a 36.5% interest as at September 30, 2014. If all stock options issued under Voyanta’s share option plan are exercised, the Company’s fully diluted interest in Voyanta would decline to 29.7%. Subsequent to quarter end, the Company acquired all of the remaining issued and outstanding shares in Voyanta (Note 26).

The activity in the Company’s investment in associates is as follows:

	Amount
As at January 1, 2013	\$ 6,380
Increase in equity investment	8,200
Share of profit (loss) for the year	(1,415)
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of associates	(43)
Partial disposal of equity investment	(1,317)
Deemed disposal gain on equity investment	2,325
As at December 31, 2013	14,130
Investments in associates	3,149
Share of profit (loss) for the period ⁽¹⁾	(1,262)
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of associates	112
As at September 30, 2014	\$ 16,129

⁽¹⁾ Amount of share of profit (loss) for the period recorded in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss) also includes \$(99) related to the elimination of computer application software purchased from Voyanta (Note 25).

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

9. Property, Plant and Equipment

	Leasehold Improvements	Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment	Computer Equipment	Total
Balance as at January 1, 2013				
Cost	\$ 8,514	\$ 16,459	\$ 15,515	\$ 40,488
Accumulated depreciation	(2,312)	(9,411)	(10,102)	(21,825)
Net book amount	6,202	7,048	5,413	18,663
Year ended December 31, 2013				
Opening net book amount	6,202	7,048	5,413	18,663
Exchange differences	25	22	58	105
Additions	494	2,512	1,587	4,593
Acquisitions	-	12	51	63
Disposals	(2)	(115)	(177)	(294)
Depreciation charge	(890)	(2,237)	(1,790)	(4,917)
Closing net book amount	5,829	7,242	5,142	18,213
Balance as at December 31, 2013				
Cost	9,024	18,471	16,015	43,510
Accumulated depreciation	(3,195)	(11,229)	(10,873)	(25,297)
Net book amount	5,829	7,242	5,142	18,213
Nine months ended September 30, 2014				
Opening net book amount	5,829	7,242	5,142	18,213
Exchange differences	23	23	22	68
Additions	327	3,275	2,715	6,317
Acquisitions (Note 3)	469	1,279	222	1,970
Disposals	(102)	(283)	(96)	(481)
Depreciation charge	(742)	(1,907)	(1,439)	(4,088)
Closing net book amount	5,804	9,629	6,566	21,999
Balance as at September 30, 2014				
Cost	9,650	22,114	17,494	49,258
Accumulated depreciation	(3,846)	(12,485)	(10,928)	(27,259)
Net book amount	\$ 5,804	\$ 9,629	\$ 6,566	\$ 21,999

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

10. Intangibles

	Brands of Acquired Businesses	Computer Application Software	Custom Software Applications	Internally Generated Software	Customer Backlog	Customer Lists	Databases	Non-competes Agreements	Indefinite Life Brands	Total
Balance as at January 1, 2013										
Cost	\$ 12,232	\$ 9,871	\$ 18,014	\$ 4,268	\$ 9,635	\$ 124,945	\$ 2,735	\$ 11,697	\$ 22,880	\$ 216,277
Accumulated amortization and impairment	(12,232)	(4,746)	(9,838)	(985)	(9,625)	(84,645)	(2,735)	(11,449)	-	(136,255)
Net book amount	-	5,125	8,176	3,283	10	40,300	-	248	22,880	80,022
Year ended December 31, 2013										
Opening net book amount	-	5,125	8,176	3,283	10	40,300	-	248	22,880	80,022
Exchange differences	1	1	474	204	2	2,513	-	12	1,152	4,359
Acquisitions	116	-	-	-	395	4,185	-	-	-	4,696
Additions	-	712	2	17	-	-	-	736	-	1,467
Amortization charge	-	(1,645)	(2,458)	(729)	(140)	(8,217)	-	(326)	-	(13,515)
Disposals	-	(3)	(62)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(65)
Closing net book amount	117	4,190	6,132	2,775	267	38,781	-	670	24,032	76,964
Balance as at December 31, 2013										
Cost	12,559	10,207	18,928	4,582	10,047	134,298	2,735	12,623	24,032	230,011
Accumulated amortization and impairment	(12,442)	(6,017)	(12,796)	(1,807)	(9,780)	(95,517)	(2,735)	(11,953)	-	(153,047)
Net book amount	117	4,190	6,132	2,775	267	38,781	-	670	24,032	76,964
Nine months ended September 30, 2014										
Opening net book amount	117	4,190	6,132	2,775	267	38,781	-	670	24,032	76,964
Exchange differences	5	68	261	128	11	1,803	-	31	887	3,194
Acquisitions	2,407	33	-	386	92	19,991	3,766	-	-	26,675
Additions	-	424	-	1,102	-	-	13	1,645	-	3,184
Amortization charge	(555)	(1,031)	(1,973)	(691)	(184)	(7,025)	(181)	(286)	-	(11,926)
Closing net book amount	1,974	3,684	4,420	3,700	186	53,550	3,598	2,060	24,919	98,091
Balance as at September 30, 2014										
Cost	15,048	10,746	19,671	6,302	10,188	157,888	6,514	14,411	24,919	265,687
Accumulated amortization and impairment	(13,074)	(7,062)	(15,251)	(2,602)	(10,002)	(104,338)	(2,916)	(12,351)	-	(167,596)
Net book amount	\$ 1,974	\$ 3,684	\$ 4,420	\$ 3,700	\$ 186	\$ 53,550	\$ 3,598	\$ 2,060	\$ 24,919	\$ 98,091

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

10. Intangibles, cont'd

Effective January 31, 2014, the Company acquired certain business assets of Paddison Chartered Surveyors ("Paddison") for cash consideration of \$184. Paddison is one of the leading business rates consultants in the regions of Nottingham and Saffron Walden in the UK.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, a total of \$130 has been charged to employee compensation, which relates to amortization of capitalized software development costs.

11. Goodwill

	Amount
Balance as at January 1, 2013	
Cost	\$ 227,144
Accumulated impairment	(41,005)
Net book amount	186,139
Year ended December 31, 2013	
Opening net book amount	186,139
Acquisitions	1,409
Exchange differences	4,714
Closing net book amount	192,262
Balance as at December 31, 2013	
Cost	235,178
Accumulated impairment	(42,916)
Net book amount	192,262
Nine months ended September 30, 2014	
Opening net book amount	192,262
Acquisitions (Note 3)	9,553
Exchange differences	3,086
Closing net book amount	204,901
Balance as at September 30, 2014	
Cost	249,430
Accumulated impairment	(44,529)
Net book amount	\$ 204,901

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

12. Trade and Other Payables

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Trade payables	\$ 6,667	\$ 6,121
Accrued expenses	37,008	37,845
Deferred revenue	16,505	14,711
Amounts due to related parties (Note 25)	335	-
Contingent consideration payable (Note 23)	8,134	2,359
Dividends payable	4,830	4,324
Lease inducements	5,981	5,472
Redemption proceeds payable	728	-
	80,188	70,832
Less non-current portion: accrued expenses	3,503	2,916
Less non-current portion: deferred revenue	279	609
Less non-current portion: amounts due to related parties	168	-
Less non-current portion: contingent consideration payable	259	2,242
Less non-current portion: lease inducements	5,679	5,214
	\$ 70,300	\$ 59,851

13. Borrowings

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Borrowings (Current):		
Leasehold improvement loans	\$ 57	\$ 60
Insurance financing loan	-	1,143
Finance lease liabilities	419	238
	476	1,441
Borrowings (Non-current):		
Revolving Term Facility	87,000	66,900
Leasehold improvement loans	199	242
Finance lease liabilities	983	517
Canadian convertible debentures	42,274	91,380
Less: deferred financing fees	(1,979)	(3,619)
	128,477	155,420
Total Borrowings	\$ 128,953	\$ 156,861

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

13. Borrowings, cont'd

On July 28, 2014, the Company redeemed all outstanding 2010 convertible debentures in accordance with the terms of the Debenture Trust Indenture. Subsequent to June 30, 2014, but prior to redemption, a total principal amount of \$48,161 were converted into 2,589,295 common shares at the conversion price of \$18.60 per common share. The remaining principal amount of \$1,839 of the 2010 convertible debentures was redeemed using available cash on hand.

14. Provisions

	Restructuring	Commodity Taxes	Onerous Leases	Asset Retirement Obligation	Total
Balance as at January 1, 2013	\$ 1,440	\$ 435	\$ 237	\$ 88	\$ 2,200
Charged (credited) to profit or loss:					
Additional provisions	2,916	620	-	-	3,536
Unwinding of discount	-	-	4	13	17
Used during the year	(2,625)	(1,055)	(232)	-	(3,912)
Exchange differences	40	-	6	(8)	38
Balance as at December 31, 2013	1,771	-	15	93	1,879
Charged (credited) to profit or loss:					
Additional provisions	64	-	135	-	199
Unwinding of discount (Note 5)	-	-	-	9	9
Used during the period	(1,698)	-	(32)	-	(1,730)
Exchange differences	17	-	-	2	19
Balance as at September 30, 2014	154	-	118	104	376
Less: non-current portion	-	-	(39)	(104)	(143)
	\$ 154	\$ -	\$ 79	\$ -	\$ 233

Restructuring

In 2011, the Company undertook a review of global Cost operations and developed a restructuring plan to drive efficiencies and enhance profitability. In 2012, restructuring initiatives were also implemented with respect to corporate costs, the Altus Capital Planning division and North America Property Tax. In 2013, the Company implemented a restructuring plan with respect to ARGUS Software, additional restructuring plans with respect to global Cost operations and a corporate finance reorganization. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, a total of \$64 was recorded as a restructuring charge, which relates primarily to employee severance costs.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

14. Provisions, cont'd

Commodity taxes

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is subject to tax audits from various government agencies relating to income and commodity taxes. During the year ended December 31, 2012, Altus Group Limited was audited by the Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") for both the Goods and Services Tax ("GST") and the Harmonized Sales Tax ("HST") for the 2010 and 2011 years and Altus LP was audited for the 2009 and 2010 years. During the year ended December 31, 2013, both Altus Group Limited and Altus LP received notices of reassessments from the CRA. A total of \$1,055 has been expensed over the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2013. Management has filed notices of objection to such reassessments. However, there is no certainty as to the outcome of the issues in dispute.

Onerous leases

The amount represents the liability for leased premises which are sub-leased at a lower rate. The provision is made for the net losses being incurred over the period of the lease. The non-current portion of the liability is expected to be settled in 2016.

Asset retirement obligation

The asset retirement obligation relates to the estimated future cost to remove leasehold improvements situated on a property under an operating lease. The liability is expected to be settled in 2016 and has been discounted at a rate of 15%. Upon the initial recognition of the liability, an asset retirement cost has been capitalized in property, plant and equipment and is being amortized over the remaining useful life.

15. Derivative Financial Instruments

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Assets		
Equity derivatives	\$ 103	\$ -
Less: non-current portion	103	-
	\$ -	\$ -
Liabilities		
Interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges	907	1,637
Less: non-current portion	907	1,637
	\$ -	\$ -

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

15. Derivative Financial Instruments, cont'd

During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, the Company entered into equity derivative instruments to manage its exposure to changes in the fair value of its RSUs and DSUs, issued under their respective plans (Note 20), due to changes in the fair value of the Company's common shares. Changes in the fair value of these instruments are recorded with employee compensation expense and offset the impact of mark-to-market adjustments on the RSUs and DSUs that have been accrued.

The following equity derivative instruments were outstanding as at September 30, 2014:

					September 30, 2014	
Effective Date	Description	Notional Amount		Fair Value	Contracts Expire	
March 21, 2014	Hedging 57,344 RSUs relating to 2012 performance year	\$	1,085	\$ 43	March 31, 2016	
March 28, 2014	Hedging 66,308 DSUs	\$	1,288	\$ 16	March 19, 2015 ⁽¹⁾	
April 4, 2014	Hedging 57,938 RSUs relating to 2013 performance year	\$	1,096	\$ 44	March 31, 2017	

⁽¹⁾ Subject to automatic one year extension unless prior notice is given by the Company.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

16. Amounts Payable to Unitholders

The Company has classified certain units as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss as outlined below:

Altus UK LLP Class B and Class D limited liability partnership units

As part of the formation of Altus UK LLP, 455,418 Class B limited liability partnership units were issued to the sellers of the predecessor operating entity, who are also current member-partners of Altus UK LLP, and 293,818 Class D limited liability partnership units were issued for the beneficial interest of certain employees of the predecessor operating entity. Each Altus UK LLP Class B and Class D limited liability partnership unit is entitled to an allocation from profits in an amount equal to the cash dividends declared and paid on the same number of common shares in respect of the same accounting period. The Class B and Class D limited liability partnership units have no additional interest in the equity of the partnership and are not included in the calculation of diluted earnings (loss) per share.

	Altus UK LLP Class B units		Altus UK LLP Class D units		Total
	Number of Units	Amount	Number of Units	Amount	Amount
Balance as at January 1, 2013	229,426	\$ 1,895	140,065	\$ 1,157	\$ 3,052
Redemption of units ⁽¹⁾	(6,277)	-	(27,114)	(260)	(260)
Change in fair value	-	1,854	-	1,000	2,854
Balance as at December 31, 2013	223,149	3,749	112,951	1,897	5,646
Redemption of units ⁽²⁾	(62,657)	(1,333)	(4,500)	(95)	(1,428)
Change in fair value (Note 5)	-	741	-	331	1,072
Balance as at September 30, 2014	160,492	\$ 3,157	108,451	\$ 2,133	\$ 5,290

⁽¹⁾ On April 7, 2013, 20,438 Altus UK LLP Class D limited liability partnership units were redeemed at a value \$8.30 per unit. On April 26, 2013, 6,277 Altus UK LLP Class B limited liability partnership units were redeemed at a nominal amount. On October 21, 2013, 6,676 Altus UK LLP Class D limited liability partnership units were redeemed at a value of \$13.50 per unit.

⁽²⁾ On April 30, 2014, 29,217 Altus UK LLP Class B limited liability partnership units were redeemed at a value of \$19.06 per unit. On July 14, 2014, 33,440 Altus UK LLP Class B limited liability partnership units were redeemed at a value of \$23.21 per unit. On August 8, 2014, 4,500 Altus UK LLP Class D limited liability partnership units were redeemed at a value of \$21.05 per unit.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

17. Share Capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of preference shares, issuable in series. The common shares have no par value. Common shares issued and outstanding are as follows:

	Number of Shares	Common Shares	
			Amount
Balance as at January 1, 2013	22,933,644	\$	279,227
Issued under Share Option Plan	250,970		2,543
Issued under the Dividend Reinvestment Plan	119,552		1,235
Issued on conversion of Canadian convertible debentures	46,400		464
Issued on acquisitions including separately acquired intangibles	275,365		1,350
Issued on purchase price adjustments	1,360,625		13,581
Issued under the Offering ⁽¹⁾	3,507,500		46,124
Share issuance costs from the Offering, net of tax	-		(1,949)
Treasury shares purchased under Restricted Share Plan (Note 20)	(192,059)		(2,277)
Release of treasury shares under Restricted Share Plan (Note 20)	12,438		147
Balance as at December 31, 2013	28,314,435	\$	340,445
Issued under Share Option Plan (Note 20)	259,402		3,104
Issued under the Dividend Reinvestment Plan	135,286		2,477
Issued on conversion of Canadian convertible debentures	2,949,095		56,223
Issued on acquisitions including separately acquired intangibles (Note 3)	106,440		1,200
Treasury shares purchased under Restricted Share Plan (Note 20)	(115,761)		(3,086)
Release of treasury shares under Restricted Share Plan (Note 20)	3,135		49
Balance as at September 30, 2014	31,652,032	\$	400,412

⁽¹⁾ On October 31, 2013, the Company completed the issuance and sale to the public of 3,507,500 common shares at a price of \$13.15 per common share for gross proceeds of \$46,124 (the "Offering"), which included the exercise of an over-allotment option granted to the underwriters.

The 31,652,032 common shares as at September 30, 2014 are net of 292,247 treasury shares with a carrying value of \$5,167 that are being held by the Company under the terms of the Restricted Share Plan until vesting conditions are met and net of 26,071 restricted common shares that have been issued from treasury and are being held in connection with the Equity Compensation Plan until vesting conditions are met (Note 20).

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

18. Contributed Surplus

	Amount
Balance as at January 1, 2013	\$ 3,598
Reclassification related to Restricted Share Plan (Note 20)	2,277
Release of treasury shares under Restricted Share Plan (Note 20)	(147)
Share-based compensation	1,193
Gain on sale of restricted shares and shares held in escrow	57
Shares issued under Share Option Plan	(848)
Balance as at December 31, 2013	6,130
Share-based compensation (Note 20)	1,803
Gain on sale of restricted shares and shares held in escrow	84
Shares issued under Share Option Plan	(258)
Equity component of 2010 convertible debentures that were redeemed	170
Balance as at September 30, 2014	\$ 7,929

19. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

	Currency Translation Reserve	Cash Flow Hedges	Total
Balance as at January 1, 2013	\$ 1,077	\$ (2,044)	\$ (967)
Cash flow hedges:			
Change in fair value	-	814	814
Deferred tax impact	-	(210)	(210)
Currency translation differences	4,796	-	4,796
Balance as at September 30, 2013	5,873	(1,440)	4,433
Balance as at January 1, 2014	10,648	(1,208)	9,440
Cash flow hedges:			
Change in fair value	-	730	730
Deferred tax impact	-	(191)	(191)
Currency translation differences	6,583	-	6,583
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of associates	112	-	112
Balance as at September 30, 2014	\$ 17,343	\$ (669)	\$ 16,674

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

20. Share-based Compensation

(i) Executive Compensation Plan

The Company has an Executive Compensation Plan that is composed of two elements: (a) a common share option plan (the "Share Option Plan") and (b) an equity compensation plan (the "Equity Compensation Plan"). These are both equity-settled compensation arrangements and are available to executives and key employees.

(a) Share Option Plan

The Share Option Plan provides for the grant of options that have a maximum term of 72 months. The administrators of the Share Option Plan have discretion as to the number of options issued, the expiration date of each option, the extent to which each option is exercisable during the term of the option, and any other terms and conditions relating to each option. Generally, the options granted vest equally over a three-year period from the date of grant. The exercise price for the options under the Share Option Plan is calculated as the volume weighted average closing price of the common shares on the TSX for the five business days immediately preceding such grant date. Except in specific defined circumstances, an option and all rights to purchase common shares are forfeited upon the optionee ceasing to be an employee of the Company.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

20. Share-based Compensation, cont'd

Movements in the number of share options outstanding and their weighted average exercise prices are as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance as at January 1, 2013	1,210,594	\$9.34
Granted on March 25, 2013	200,000	\$8.36
Granted on May 27, 2013	100,000	\$8.03
Exercised	(250,970)	\$6.76
Forfeited	(249,426)	\$12.17
Balance as at December 31, 2013	1,010,198	\$8.96
Granted on May 16, 2014	7,500	\$21.23
Granted on June 13, 2014	124,000	\$23.85
Granted on August 18, 2014	56,248	\$21.37
Granted on September 3, 2014	50,000	\$21.11
Exercised	(259,402)	\$10.96
Forfeited	(12,548)	\$13.86
Balance as at September 30, 2014	975,996	\$11.68

Information about the Company's options outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2014 is as follows:

Exercise Price	Number of Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life	Number of Options Exercisable
\$0.39	3,247	5.29 years	3,247
\$7.25	175,001	1.18 years	51,667
\$8.81	250,000	5.49 years	125,000
\$8.30	25,000	1.22 years	8,333
\$8.36	185,000	1.57 years	51,666
\$8.03	100,000	3.66 years	33,334
\$21.23	7,500	4.62 years	7,500
\$23.85	124,000	5.71 years	-
\$21.37	56,248	5.89 years	-
\$21.11	50,000	5.93 years	-
\$11.68	975,996	3.74 years	280,747

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

20. Share-based Compensation, cont'd

The options granted in 2014 vest over a period of 0 to 36 months. The fair value of each option granted was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	May 2014 Grant	June 2014 Grant	August 2014 Grant	September 2014 Grant
Risk-free interest rate	1.47%	1.4%	1.34%	1.45%
Expected yield	2.8%	2.5%	2.8%	2.8%
Expected volatility	29%	32%	32%	31%
Expected option life	2.5 years	3.5 – 4.5 years	3.5 – 4.5 years	4.5 years
Weighted average grant-date fair value per share option	\$3.97	\$4.93 - \$5.21	\$4.17 - \$4.32	\$3.91

The volatility is measured based on statistical analysis of the historical daily common share prices over the life of the options.

(b) Equity Compensation Plan

Under the Equity Compensation Plan, the Company is entitled in its sole discretion to issue to each participant a portion of his or her annual discretionary bonus in common shares. On each day that a participant is paid any portion of his or her annual discretionary bonus, the Company may pay a certain percentage of that portion in cash and issue a number of common shares equal to the remainder of that portion divided by the volume weighted average closing price of the common shares on the TSX for the five business days ending on the day prior to such issuance.

During the three months ended June 30, 2013, as part of the Equity Compensation Plan, a total of 26,071 common shares have been issued in escrow to an employee and will not be available until three years following the date of the award. After three years from the date of grant, these shares are released, provided, subject to certain exceptions such as disability or death, that the individual is employed with the Company at the time of release. If the employee resigns from the Company or is terminated for cause, the common shares are forfeited.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

20. Share-based Compensation, cont'd

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, as part of the Equity Compensation Plan, the Company granted equity awards of common shares to employees of the Company subject to certain service vesting and market conditions. The number of shares which will vest may be higher or lower than the number of shares originally granted, ranging from 50% to 150% based on the Company's total shareholder return ("TSR") relative to a set peer group. If the Company's TSR equals the peer group's TSR for the periods specified below, then a total of 161,134 shares will be issued according to the following percentages below, subject to the recipient also fulfilling a three year service condition:

- 20% of the shares will vest on December 31 of each year for a period of three years; and,
- 40% of the shares will vest based on the three year average Company TSR compared to peer group TSR.

(ii) Employee Equity Plan

In 2013, the Company established an Employee Equity Plan that is structured as a restricted share plan (the "RS Plan") in Canada and as a restricted share unit plan (the "RSU Plan") outside of Canada. This incentive compensation plan is available to executives, senior management and key employees and has been implemented in respect of incentive compensation awarded for 2012. Annual grants of restricted shares ("RSs") or RSUs will form part of the total annual discretionary bonus awarded to executives, senior management and key employees which typically will consist of an annual cash bonus of 80% and a RS or RSU award of approximately 20%. The total annual discretionary bonus is based on the Company exceeding certain annual performance targets, which are set annually.

RS Plan

If annual performance targets are met, RSs will be awarded within three months of that performance year and will not be available to the employee until three years following the date of the award. The Company will contribute funds to purchase common shares in the open market (through the facilities of the TSX or by private agreement) and these RSs will be held by the Company until they vest. After three years from the date of grant, the RSs are released to employees, provided, subject to certain exceptions such as disability or death, they are employed with the Company at the time of release. Participants are entitled to receive cash dividends that are paid on common shares. If an employee resigns from the Company or is terminated for cause, all RSs that have not yet been released from the three-year restriction period are forfeited. This is an equity-settled compensation arrangement and the fair value of the total grant for the year is recognized as a compensation expense over a 17 quarter period beginning in the current year in which the award is made and ending on the vesting date. A corresponding credit is made to contributed surplus.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

20. Share-based Compensation, cont'd

In connection with the 2012 performance year, the Company granted a total of \$2,277 under the RS Plan. As 2013 was the year of initial adoption of the plan, there was a reclassification of \$2,277 previously recorded within trade and other payables to contributed surplus (Note 18). Further, the Company purchased 192,059 common shares with a cost of \$2,277 in the open market (through the facilities of the TSX or by private agreement) during the three months ended March 31, 2013. This amount has been shown as a reduction in the carrying value of the Company's common shares (Note 17).

In connection with the 2013 performance year, the Company granted a total of \$3,086 under the RS Plan. On April 1, 2014, the Company purchased 115,761 common shares with a cost of \$3,086 in the open market (through the facilities of the TSX or by private agreement). This amount has been shown as a reduction in the carrying value of the Company's common shares (Note 17).

RSU Plan

If annual performance targets are met, RSUs will be awarded within three months of that performance year and will vest on the third anniversary date of the grant. After three years from the date of grant, participants are entitled to receive the cash equivalent of a common share of the Company for each RSU, provided they are employed with the Company at that time. During the vesting period, participants are entitled to receive notional distributions in cash equal to dividends that are paid on common shares. If an employee resigns from the Company or is terminated for cause prior to the vesting date, all RSUs are forfeited. This is a cash-settled compensation arrangement and the fair value of the total grant for the year is recognized as a compensation expense over a 17 quarter period beginning in the current year in which the award is made and ending on the vesting date. A corresponding credit is made to trade and other payables. Changes in the liability subsequent to the grant date and prior to settlement, due to changes in fair value of the Company's common shares, are recorded in compensation expense in the period incurred.

The Company has entered into equity derivative instruments to manage its exposure to changes in the fair value of RSUs due to changes in the fair value of the Company's common shares. As the fair value of the grant for RSUs and the related mark-to-market adjustments are accrued over the 17 quarter vesting period, there will not be an exact offset each period. Refer to Note 15 for further details.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

20. Share-based Compensation, cont'd

A summary of the movement of the RSs and RSUs granted is as follows:

	Number of RSs	Number of RSUs
Balance as at January 1, 2013	-	-
Granted	192,059	64,132
Released	(12,438)	(3,630)
Balance as at December 31, 2013 (all unvested)	179,621	60,502
Granted	115,761	59,800
Released	(3,135)	(5,020)
Balance as at September 30, 2014 (all unvested)	292,247	115,282

(iii) Directors' Deferred Share Unit Plan

The Company has a Directors' Deferred Share Unit Plan (the "DSU Plan") under which members of the Company's Board of Directors, who are not management, elect annually to receive all or a portion of their annual retainers and fees in the form of DSUs, which are classified as trade and other payables. Participants are entitled to receive notional distributions in additional DSUs equal to dividends that are paid on common shares. The DSUs vest on the date they are granted and are settled in cash upon termination of Board service. This is a cash-settled compensation arrangement.

The Company has entered into an equity derivative instrument to manage its exposure to changes in the fair value of DSUs due to changes in the fair value of the Company's common shares. Refer to Note 15 for further details.

A summary of the movement of the DSUs granted is as follows:

	Number of DSUs
Balance as at January 1, 2013	46,047
Granted	29,503
Redeemed	(7,681)
Balance as at December 31, 2013	67,869
Granted	13,141
Redeemed	(14,702)
Balance as at September 30, 2014	66,308

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

20. Share-based Compensation, cont'd

(iv) Compensation Expense by Plan

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Share Option Plan	\$ 185	\$ 117	\$ 402	\$ 327
Equity Compensation Plan	389	25	501	33
RS Plan	423	152	924	259
RSU Plan ⁽¹⁾	(142)	338	554	362
DSU Plan	(134)	418	513	546

⁽¹⁾ The \$(142) recovery consists of a \$155 expense related to the 2013 and 2014 awards and \$(297) related to the mark-to-market adjustments on the 2012 and 2013 awards.

(v) Liabilities for Cash-settled Plans

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
RSU Plan – carrying value of liability recorded within trade and other payables	\$ 1,822	\$ 1,274
DSU Plan – carrying value of liability recorded within trade and other payables	1,339	1,137

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

21. Earnings (Loss) per Share

Basic net earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing profit (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

The dilutive effect of stock options is determined using the treasury stock method. The dilutive effect of contingently issuable shares is determined based on the number of shares, if any, that would be issuable if the end of the reporting period were the end of the contingency period and the contingency has been met. The contingently issuable shares are included in the denominator of diluted earnings (loss) per share as of the beginning of the year, or as of the date of the contingent share agreement, if later. For the purposes of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, common shares are determined to be outstanding from the date they are issued.

For the three months ended September 30, 2014, the 2012 convertible debentures were excluded from the diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation as the impact would have been anti-dilutive. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, the 2010 and 2012 convertible debentures were excluded from the diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation as the impact would have been anti-dilutive.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, 230,248 common share options outstanding were excluded from the diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation as the impact would have been anti-dilutive.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013, 181,343 common share options outstanding were excluded from the diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation as the impact would have been anti-dilutive. For the three months ended September 30, 2013, the 2012 convertible debentures were excluded from the diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation as the impact would have been anti-dilutive. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013, the 2010 convertible debentures were excluded from the diluted earnings (loss) per share calculation as the impact would have been anti-dilutive.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

21. Earnings (Loss) per Share, cont'd

The following table summarizes the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share and the basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Profit (loss) for the period - basic	\$ 3,885	\$ 1,600	\$ 8,095	\$ 11,650
Interest expense on Canadian convertible debentures, net of income taxes	73	-	-	2,192
Profit (loss) for the period - diluted	\$ 3,958	\$ 1,600	\$ 8,095	\$ 13,842
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic	30,765,173	23,337,288	29,284,529	23,049,805
Dilutive effect of stock options issued	449,523	191,417	429,428	87,215
Dilutive effect of contingently issuable shares	117,738	1,257,099	117,738	1,325,737
Dilutive effect of Canadian convertible debentures	730,482	-	-	4,799,965
Dilutive effect of equity awards	33,433	-	13,960	-
Dilutive effect of restricted shares	235,947	201,260	226,122	135,360
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted	32,332,296	24,987,064	30,071,777	29,398,082
Earnings (loss) per share:				
Basic	\$0.13	\$0.07	\$0.28	\$0.51
Diluted	\$0.12	\$0.06	\$0.27	\$0.47

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

22. Dividends

Dividends are declared in Canadian dollars. Details of dividends declared per share are as follows:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Common shares	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.45	\$0.45
Altus UK LLP Class B and D limited liability partnership units	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.45	\$0.45

The Company declared dividends on a quarterly basis to shareholders of record on the last business day of the quarter with dividends paid on the 15th day of the month following quarter end.

Altus UK LLP declared distributions on a quarterly basis to unitholders of record as of the last business day of each quarter with distributions paid on the 15th day of the month following the end of the quarter.

23. Financial Instruments and Fair Values

Fair value measurements recognized in the consolidated balance sheets must be classified in accordance with the fair value hierarchy established by IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, which reflects the significance of the inputs used in determining the measurements. The inputs can be either observable or unobservable. Observable inputs reflect assumptions market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability based on market data obtained from independent sources while unobservable inputs reflect a reporting entity's pricing based upon its own market assumptions.

The tables below present financial instruments that are measured at fair value. The different levels in the hierarchy have been defined as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and,
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

23. Financial Instruments and Fair Values, cont'd

	September 30, 2014			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,153	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 17,153
Derivative financial instruments	-	103	-	103
Liabilities:				
Derivative financial instruments	-	907	-	907
Contingent consideration payable	-	-	8,134	8,134
Amounts payable to unitholders	5,290	-	-	5,290

	December 31, 2013			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 16,664	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 16,664
Liabilities:				
Derivative financial instruments	-	1,637	-	1,637
Contingent consideration payable	-	-	2,359	2,359
Amounts payable to unitholders	5,646	-	-	5,646

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. The amounts payable to unitholders are recorded in Level 1 and are measured at fair value using the quoted market price of the Company's own shares. Cash and cash equivalents are also recorded in Level 1.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximize the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in Level 2. Derivative financial instruments are recorded in Level 2. The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on observable yield curves. The fair value of equity derivatives is calculated based on the movement in the Company's common share price between the initial common share price on the effective date and the reporting date, which are observable inputs.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

23. Financial Instruments and Fair Values, cont'd

If one or more of the significant inputs are not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in Level 3. Contingent consideration payable is the only instrument recorded as Level 3 as the amount payable is not based on observable inputs. Contingent consideration is measured using a discounted cash flow analysis of expected payment in future periods. The discount rate used ranged from 5% to 18% and is based on management's estimate of credit and other risk factors.

	Contingent Consideration Payable (Discounted)
Balance as at January 1, 2013	\$ 12,261
Change in expected payment recorded through profit or loss	595
Contingent arrangements entered into during the year	2,162
Unwinding of discount	474
Settlements	(13,581)
Exchange differences	448
Balance as at December 31, 2013	2,359
Change in expected payment recorded through profit or loss	2,600
Contingent arrangements entered into during the period (Note 3)	2,834
Unwinding of discount (Note 5)	359
Settlements	(134)
Exchange differences	116
Balance as at September 30, 2014	\$ 8,134

The Company has revised its estimate of the contingent consideration payable relating to the MGI acquisition on April 1, 2014 resulting in a charge of \$2,600 in acquisition related expenses (income).

A 1% increase or decrease in the discount rate could decrease or increase the Company's determination of fair value by approximately \$10 and \$26 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014.

The estimated, nominal contractual amount of contingent consideration as at September 30, 2014 is \$8,587 (December 31, 2013 - \$2,980). A total of US\$2,163 may be paid in cash or, if agreed to by the parties, through the issuance of common shares.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

23. Financial Instruments and Fair Values, cont'd

Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments and lease inducements) and trade and other payables (excluding lease inducements, deferred revenue, RSU Plan and DSU Plan payable and contingent consideration payable), due within one year, are all short-term in nature and, as such, their carrying values approximate fair values. The fair value of non-current trade and other payables (excluding lease inducements, deferred revenue, RSU Plan and DSU Plan payable and contingent consideration payable) is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the cost of money to the Company, which is equal to its carrying value.

The fair values of the credit facilities approximate their carrying values, as these instruments bear interest at rates comparable to current market rates (Level 2). The fair value of the 2012 convertible debentures as at September 30, 2014 was approximately \$87,828, based on the published trading prices on the TSX (Level 1).

24. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company leases various offices and equipment under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
No later than 1 year	\$ 11,053	\$ 10,248
Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years	28,772	26,583
Later than 5 years	18,182	19,878
Total	\$ 58,007	\$ 56,709

As at September 30, 2014, the Company provided letters of credit of approximately \$266 to its lessors (December 31, 2013 - \$902).

From time to time, the Company or its subsidiaries are involved in legal proceedings, claims and litigation in the ordinary course of business with customers, former employees and other parties. Although it is not possible to determine the outcome of such matters, based on all currently available information, management believes that liabilities, if any, arising from pending litigation will not have a material adverse effect on the financial position or results of operations of the Company.

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

24. Commitments and Contingencies, cont'd

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is subject to tax audits from various government agencies relating to income and commodity taxes. As a result, from time to time, the tax authorities may disagree with the positions and conclusions made by the Company in its tax filings, which could lead to assessments and reassessments. These assessments and reassessments may have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position or results of operations.

As previously noted, the Company has received notices of reassessments from the CRA with respect to certain input tax credits claimed. A total of \$1,055 has been expensed over the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2013. The Company has filed notices of objection to such reassessments. However, there is no certainty as to the outcome of the issues in dispute.

25. Related Party Transactions

The Company provides appraisal services to Real Matters, an entity in which the Company holds an 18.2% equity interest as at September 30, 2014. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, the Company recorded gross revenues of \$9 and \$24, respectively, for appraisal services provided to Real Matters (three and nine months ended September 30, 2013 - \$11 and \$28, respectively).

Effective January 1, 2013, the Company sold ARL to Real Matters for consideration of \$8,200, subject to adjustments. The purchase price was settled through the issuance of additional Real Matters' common shares. An accounting gain of \$5,278 was recorded on the transaction.

On December 16, 2013, the Company completed the partial sale of its investment in Real Matters for net consideration of \$2,605. An accounting gain of \$1,288 was recorded on the transaction. The Company also determined that a deemed disposal of its interest in Real Matters had occurred due to the funds raised by Real Matters in a common equity financing transaction, which together with the partial sale decreased the Company's ownership percentage in Real Matters from 25.3% to 18.2%. Accordingly, the Company calculated the deemed disposal of its interest in Real Matters and recognized a gain on this deemed disposal of \$2,325 during the year ended December 31, 2013 with a related increase to the carrying value of the investment in Real Matters.

As part of ongoing operations with Real Matters, there was \$7 included in trade and other receivables as at September 30, 2014 (December 31, 2013 - \$4).

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2014 and 2013 (Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

25. Related Party Transactions, cont'd

Effective February 14, 2014, the Company acquired a 29.7% interest (27.0% on a fully diluted basis) in Voyanta for cash consideration of \$3,004 including transaction costs (Note 8). In addition, the Company purchased a perpetual and non-exclusive license to certain software for US\$300 (CAD\$331). As part of the license agreement, the Company also agreed to pay an annual software maintenance fee of US\$120 per year for approximately seven years with the ability to terminate such services at any point after the second year with three months' notice. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, the Company recorded expenses of \$33 and \$82, respectively, with respect to these software maintenance fees. As part of ongoing operations with Voyanta, there was \$335 included in trade and other payables as at September 30, 2014.

On August 7, 2014, the Company acquired an additional 2.1% interest in Voyanta for cash consideration of \$145 including transaction costs. Based on the outstanding voting common shares of Voyanta, the Company held a 36.5% interest as at September 30, 2014. If all stock options issued under Voyanta's share option plan are exercised, the Company's fully diluted interest in Voyanta would decline to 29.7%. Subsequent to quarter end, the Company acquired all of the remaining issued and outstanding shares in Voyanta (Note 26).

All related party transactions were in the normal course of operations and measured at the exchange amount.

Key Management Compensation

Key management includes the Board of Directors, officers and business unit presidents. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is shown below:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	\$ 2,133	\$ 2,065	\$ 6,674	\$ 6,125
Termination benefits	-	-	-	419
Share-based payments	497	662	1,629	963
	\$ 2,630	\$ 2,727	\$ 8,303	\$ 7,507

Altus Group Limited



Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

September 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except for Shares and Per Share Amounts)

26. Events After the Reporting Period

Acquisition of Voyanta Limited

Subsequent to quarter end, the Company acquired the remaining 70.3% interest in Voyanta and entered into non-compete agreements with certain key employees of Voyanta. Based in London, UK, Voyanta is a global provider of real estate data management and analytics software. As consideration for all the remaining issued and outstanding shares, the Company paid cash of \$4,221 and issued 149,753 common shares.

As of the date of issuance of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the initial accounting for this transaction has not been completed.



Altus Group

LISTINGS

Toronto Stock Exchange

Stock trading symbol: AIF

Convertible debenture trading symbol: AIF.DB.A

AUDITORS

ERNST & YOUNG LLP

LAWYERS

GOODMANS LLP

TRANSFER AGENT

CST TRUST COMPANY

P.O. Box 700

Station B

Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3B 3K3

Toronto: (416) 682-3860

Toll-free throughout North America: 1 (800) 387-0825

Facsimile: 1 (888) 249-6189

Website: www.canstockta.com

Email: inquiries@canstockta.com

HEADQUARTERS

33 Yonge Street, Suite 500

Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5E 1G4

Telephone: (416) 641-9500

Toll-free Telephone: 1 (877) 953-9948

Facsimile: (416) 641-9501

Website: www.altusgroup.com

Email: info@altusgroup.com